Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)
FOR WINDOWS



DOCUMENT ID: ADC00906-01-0680-01
LAST REVISED: February 11, 2014
Copyright © 2000-2014 by Appeon Corporation. All rights reserved.

This publication pertains to Appeon software and to any subsequent release until otherwise
indicated in new editions or technical notes. Information in this document is subject to
change without notice. The software described herein is furnished under a license agreement,
and it may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, or trandlated in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, manual, optical, or otherwise, without the prior written
permission of Appeon Corporation.

Appeon, the Appeon logo, Appeon Developer, Appeon Enterprise Manager, AEM,
Appeon Server and Appeon Server Web Component are registered trademarks of Appeon
Corporation.

Sybase, Adaptive Server Anywhere, Adaptive Server Enterprise, iAnywhere, PowerBuilder,
Sybase Central, and Sybase jConnect for JDBC are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Sybase, Inc.

Javaand JDBC are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

All other company and product names used herein may be trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective companies.

Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government is subject to the restrictions set forth
in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of DFARS 52.227-7013 for the DOD and as set forth in FAR
52.227-19(a)-(d) for civilian agencies.

Appeon Corporation, 1/F, Shell Industrial Building, 12 Lee Chung Street, Chai Wan District,
Hong Kong.



Contents

1 ADOUL ThIS BOOK ...ceiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 1
IO R 8T 1= o o PR TP PP PP 1
1.2 HOW t0 USE thiS DOOK ....cciiviiiiiiiiiiii it 1
1.3 Related dOCUMENTS .....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
I L Yo TU I U= =T = o S PURPR 3

P22 1] 0o [8 [ox 1o o [P SOTOPPPPPPPPPPPPPRP 4
2.1 OVEIVIBW .ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt bt st e ettt et e e e e e e e aeeeeaeeesssnnanns 4
2.2 SyStem arChitECIUIE .......ccooii i e e e 4
2.3 APPEON EAILIONS ...uieiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e eeeaeeeeeeesnnnnes 5
2.4 APPEON COMPONENTS ..covuiiiiiiiieieti ettt e et e et e e e e e e e r e e e et e e eanaeeeennes 6

2.4.1 APPEON DEVEIOPET ...vveeiiieeie e ee et e e e e e e e e s 6
2.4.2 APPEON SEIVEL oviniieiiieeie ettt eaa s 6
2.4.3 Appeon Server Web COmpPOoNeNt ...........uvveiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeieee e 7
Y o] oY= o] T = o S 7

3 Installation REQUIFEMENLS .......cevviiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeereannn s 8

3.1 ClieNnt reQUIFEMENTS ....ccoeeeeeieeeeeeeerr e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e aeeeeees 8
3.1.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS .......cccceiiiiiiiieeeiis e 8
3.1.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENLS .......cccovviiieeiiiiiiiiiee e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaarrennane e e eas 8

3.2 Appeon Server reqUIrEMENTS ........coovvvvvviuiiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaeee e e e aeeees 8
3.2.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS .......cccceiiiiiiiieeirs e s 8
3.2.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENLS .......cccovviiieeiiiiiiiies e s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeesnrrennnn e e e eas 8
3.2.3 (Optional) Web Server requirements ..........ccccceeeeiieiieeeeeeeeieeeeeeiiiiiinnns 8

3.3 Appeon Developer reqUIrEMENTS .........couuvuruiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeern e 9
3.3.1 Software reqUIrEMENTS .......cccceiiiiiiieeeirr e s 9
3.3.2 Hardware reqUIrEMENLS .......cccovviiieeeiiiiiiiieee s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaarreene e as 9

3.4 Database server reqUIrEMENtS ...........cuuvuueiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerr e e e e eeees 9

4 Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 .....coiiiiii i 11
A1 OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s s e bbb bbbttt e b e s e e e e e e aaaaeeeas 11
4.2 INStallation SCENATOS ......ccciuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 11

A.2.1 OVEIVIEW ..ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s e bbb bbbt b e e e e eeaeeaeeas 11
A B 1AV = [0 o 1= = 11
4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server and Web server .........cccccovvvvviiiviiccieeneennn. 12
4.2.4 APPeon Server CIUSIEN .......uuuiiiiiiie e e e e e e eeeaaaeees 12

4.3 Two installation MethodsS ... 13

4.4 Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation ............ccceevviiiiiiiiiiicciiieie e 13
4.4.1 Starting the installation ..........ccccooviiiiiiiiii e 13
4.4.2 Appeon Server installation ...........ocoevviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen 19

4.4.2.1 Prer@qUISITES ....ovvveireiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e ettt s s e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeanenns 19
4.4.2.2 Installation iNStrUCLIONS ........ccvvviiiiieeiiiiiieeeeeeeee 35
4.4.2.3 Appeon Server Instance Configuration ............cccceevvvvvvinnnnnns 43
4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation ............cccccceeiiiiiiiieeeciiieeeeeen 54
4.4.3.1 Prer@qUISITES ....ovvvviieiiiiiiiiie e e e e ee ettt s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeennenns 54
4.4.3.2 Installation iNStrUCLIONS .........ccuviiiiiieiiiiieeeeee e 54
4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for remote Web
= YT £ 0] 111 ) TR 60

A.4.4.1 Prer@qUISITES ...oovvvvireiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e e ettt s s s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeennnnns 60



4.4.4.2 Installation INSTrUCLIONS ...c.noeeee e, 61

4.4.5 Appeon Help installation ..............cccoeeoiiiiiiiiicceee e 63

4.5 Appeon Web 2013 R2 upgrade installation ..............cccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniiinn, 66

A.5.1 OVEIVIEW ..ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s s bbbt bbbt e e e e e eeeeaeaeaeas 66

4.5.2 Before you UPgrade ..........oooveviiiiiiiiiiii e 66

4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2 .........covviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiinns 67

4.5.3.1 Upgrading APPEON SEIVEL .....uuuuiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeevirineen e 67

4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon DeVEIOPEr ........cccovvvivieiiiiiiiiiiiee e 70

4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component ............ccccceeenn... 71

4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually .............cccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 71

4.5.4.1 Settings lost in upgrade (for Appeon Demos) ...........ccccueeeee. 72

5 Configuring Appeon Server CIUSTEN ........ooovvviiiiiiiiiii e 73

6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks .......ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceee e, 74

8.1 OVEIVIEW ..uttiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e ettt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s s assbbreeeeees 74

6.2 Configuration for client machine ............cccccoeciiiiii 74

6.2.1 Configuring IE security SEttiNgS ..........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiccie e, 75

6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal USer ............ccceevvvvivvviccnennn. 76

6.2.2.1 Using IE 8.0, 9.0 Or 10.0 ...ccuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 77

6.2.2.2 Using IE 7.0 (or earlier) .......cccceeeeiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeee e 79

6.2.3 Verifying Appeon ActiveX control installation .................cccoevvvvinnnnnn 80

6.3 System language SENGS ........uuuuiiiiiiiiii e, 81

7 Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 ......oovviiiiiiiiiii e 82

7.1 OVEIVIEW .tviiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s nnenbbbeeneees 82

7.2 Uninstalling Appeon DeVEIOPET ........ccooviiiiiiieeieis e 82

7.3 Uninstalling APPEON SEIVEL .....uiiiiiii e et e e 85
7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for remote Web servers

(0] ] 1Y) TS USRPPPPPRRRN 89
7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple remote Web servers are

11770 V7= o PP 92

7.5 Uninstalling Appeon HElp ... 92

T 10 =) TP 95



About This Book Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

1 About This Book

1.1 Audience

This book isfor a PowerBuilder programmer to set up the Web and/or mobile development
and runtime environment by installing the different components of Appeon for PowerBuilder.

1.2 How to use this book

There are seven chapters in this book.

Chapter 1: About This Book

A general description of this book.

Chapter 2: Introduction

Anoverview of Appeon Web 2013 R2 for .NET and its system architecture.
Chapter 3: Installation Requirements

The system requirements for installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 for .NET.
Chapter 4: Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Instructions for installing and upgrading Appeon Server, Appeon Developer, and Appeon
Server Web Component.

Chapter 5: Configuring Appeon Server Cluster
Instructions for configuring an Appeon Server cluster.
Chapter 6: Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Instructions on configurations required for Appeon system architecture that affect the running
of all applications.

Chapter 7: Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2
Instructions for uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 for .NET.

1.3 Related documents

Appeon provides the following user documents to assist you in understanding Appeon for
PowerBuilder and its capabilities:

* Introduction to Appeon:

Gives general introduction to Appeon for PowerBuilder and its editions.

» Getting Started (for Appeon Mobile):

Guides you though installing PowerBuilder and Appeon for PowerBuilder, and devel oping
and deploying a mobile application.

* New Features Guide;

Introduces new features and changes in Appeon for PowerBuilder.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 1



About This Book Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

» Appeon Mobile Tutorials:
Gives instructions on deploying, running, and debugging the mobile application,
distributing native mobile apps, and configuring the Appeon Server cluster.
» Appeon Mobile (Offline) Tutorials:
Gives instructions on setting up the Appeon Mobile (Offline) environment, and
configuring, deploying, running, updating, and debugging the offline application.
» Appeon Installation Guide:

Provides instructions on how to install Appeon for PowerBuilder successfully.

* Installation Guide on Cloud Platform:
Providesinstructions on how to install Appeon for PowerBuilder on the cloud-based
platform such as Windows Azure and AWS EC2 and S3.

* Mobile Ul Design & Development Guide:

Introduces general guidelines on designing and devel oping the mobile app and UlI.

» Migration Guidelines for Appeon Web:

A process-oriented guide that illustrates the compl ete diagram of the Appeon Web
migration procedure and various topics related to steps in the procedure, and includes
atutorial that walks you through the entire process of deploying a small PowerBuilder
application to the Web.

* Supported PB Features:
Provides adetailed list of supported PowerBuilder features which can be converted to the
Web/Mobile with Appeon as well as which features are unsupported.

» Appeon Developer User Guide:
Providesinstructions on how to use the Appeon Developer toolbar in Appeon for
PowerBuilder.

* Workarounds & API Guide:

Provides resolutions for unsupported features and various APIs to facilitate you to
implement the features (including Web and mobile) that are not easy or impossible to
implement in the PowerBuilder IDE.

» Appeon Workspace User Guide:
Gives agenera introduction on Appeon Workspace and provides detailed instructions on
how to useit.

» Appeon Server Configuration Guide:

Providesinstructions on how to configure Appeon Server Monitor, establish connections
between Appeon Servers and database servers, and configure AEM for maintaining
Appeon Server and the deployed applications.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 2



About This Book Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

» Web Server Configuration Guide:

Describes configuration instructions for different types of Web serversto work with the
Appeon Server.

 Troubleshooting Guide:

Provides information on troubleshooting issues; covering topics, such as product
installation, application deployment, AEM, and Appeon application runtime issues.

* Appeon Performance Tuning Guide:

Providesinstructions on how to modify a PowerBuilder application to achieve better
performance from its corresponding Web/mobile application.

» Testing Appeon Web Applications with QTP:
Providesinstructions on how to test Appeon Web applications with QTP.

1.4 1f you need help

If you have any questions about this product or need assistance during the installation
process, access the Technical Support Web site at http://www.appeon.com/support.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 3


http://www.appeon.com/support

Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

2 Introduction

2.1 Overview

Appeon for PowerBuilder deploys entire PowerBuilder applications to the Web
automatically.

From the native source code of PowerBuilder applications, Appeon for PowerBuilder can
generate bona fide n-Tier Web applications that precisely replicate the Client/Server user
interface with HTML running in standard Microsoft Web browsers. These Web applications
offer the rich user experience of the original PowerBuilder applications and deliver the
superior Quality Of Service (QOS) of the n-Tier Web architecture and .NET platform, as well
as greater availability, scalability, security and reliability.

Appeon for PowerBuilder allows the entire Web application conversion process to be
executed within the PowerBuilder IDE. It does not require the developer to write asingle line
of HTML, Java, .NET or JavaScript code. Only standard PowerBuilder programming skills
are required.

With Appeon for PowerBuilder, enterprises can continue to use PowerBuilder to build Client/
Server applications. At the click of a button, the applications can be deployed to the Web.
Enterprises can also transform existing Client/Server applicationsinto Web applications. It is
no longer a daunting task to develop Web applications. The task can become a familiar and
easy routine for optimizing existing PowerBuilder applications or building new PowerBuilder
applications.

2.2 System architecture

Appeon for PowerBuilder works with standard n-Tier Web architecture. Each tier servesa
specific purpose in the architecture, though it may not necessarily reside in the same physical
machine. For example, the Web server, application server and database server can reside

in one machine or in different machines. A single tier may also be spread across multiple
physical machines. For example, the application server can consist of a cluster of Appeon
Server computers to provide load balancing and failover.

Figure 2.1: Appeon for PowerBuilder system ar chitecture

ek Senver Application
Server

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 4



Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Each tier should have appropriate Appeon components and/or third-party software installed
according to its role within the architecture. The following table briefly lists the tiers, their
purposes and the required Appeon/third-party software.

Table2.1: Tiersin the Appeon Web architecture

Tier Purpose Appeon Third-party
Component Software
Client Runs Appeon Web applications | None The default Microsoft
Internet Explorer Web
browser

Developer | Deploys your PowerBuilder Appeon Developer | PowerBuilder
PC application to the testing and
production Web environments
with the n-Tier architecture.

Microsoft |nternet
Explorer

Web Server | Hosts the presentation layer of | Appeon Server Web |11S
Appeon deployed applications, | Component
responds to incoming requests
from Client PC and dispatches
requests to the application server.

Application | Hosts the Datawindows and Appeon Server NET IIS
Server INI files of Appeon deployed
applications, provides necessary
runtime services to the deployed
application, such as DataWindow
retrieval and update, execution

of businesslogic, and security
authentication.

Database |Hoststhe application database. | None Oracle, SAP Sybase
Server ASA/SQL Anywhere,
SAP Sybase ASE,
SAP HANA,
Microsoft SQL
Server, MySQL,
Informix, or Teradata.
Please see Database
server requirements
for more information.

2.3 Appeon editions
Appeon Web 2013 R2 contains the following editions,

Table 2.2: Appeon editions

Edition Component Description
Enterprise * Appeon Server 1) Appeon Developer is not provided.
Edition

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 5



Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)
Edition Component Description
* Appeon Server Web Component | 2) The Appeon Server clustering
serviceis provided in Enterprise
* Appeon Help Edition only.
3) Product activation is required
within 30 days.
Workgroup Appeon Server 1) Appeon Developer is not provided.
Edition o .
2) Product activation is required
A Server Web C t o
ppeon Server omponen within 30 days.
Appeon Help
Developer Appeon Developer 1) The maximum number of online
Edition usersis 10 (5 for Web, and 5 for
Appeon Server Mobile).
Appeon Server Web Component | 2) Product activation is required
within 30 days.
Appeon Help
Trial Edition Appeon Developer 1) Trial Edition has a 30-day time
bomb.
A Ser
Ppeon Server 2) The Appeon Server clustering
Appeon Server Web Component | Serviceis provided.
3) The maximum number of online
Appeon Help user is 5.

2.4 Appeon components

2.4.1 Appeon Developer

Appeon Developer is aplug-in to the PowerBuilder IDE installed to the developer's PC.
It provides a set of tools that enable the deployed application generation, maintenance,
and upgrades within the PowerBuilder IDE. These tools are accessed viaatoolbar in the
PowerBuilder IDE, which automatically loads each time PowerBuilder is started.

2.4.2 Appeon Server

Appeon Server isa set of server components that is deployed to the application server.
It provides the deployed applications with necessary run-time services such as data
connectivity, DataWindows support, transaction management, and security.

Appeon Server also includes Appeon Enterprise Manager (AEM) and Appeon Server Web

Component.

AEM isthe management console for Appeon Server and the deployed applications. When
you install Appeon Server, AEM is automatically installed.

During the Appeon Server installation, the Appeon Server Web Component is automatically
installed, therefore, if you are using one |1S as both the Web server and the application
server, you will NOT need to run the Appeon Server Web Component installation.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 6



Introduction Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component

Appeon Server Web Component resides in the Web server as the runtime environment
supporting a PowerBuilder-style Web graphical user interface within standard Microsoft Web
browsers. Appeon Server Web Component is a set of JavaScript, HTML and XML files that
enable the rich PowerBuilder-style Ul in standard Microsoft Web browsers.

If you physically separate the Web server and the Appeon Server, for example, for load
balancing purpose, you will need to install Appeon Server Web Component to the Web
server and configure the Web server with the Appeon plug-in. For detailed instructions on
configuring the Web server, refer to Web Server Configuration Guide.

2.4.4 Appeon Help

Appeon Help provides easy accessto all user documents. It saves time and conveniently
places the help information, such as, the Appeon supported features, at your fingertips.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 7



Installation Requirements Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

3 Installation Requirements

3.1 Client requirements

3.1.1 Software requirements
* Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 SP2, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 10.0, or 11.0

* Microsoft Windows 2000 SP4, Windows Server 2003 SP2, Windows XP SP3, Windows
Vista SP2, Windows Server 2008 SP2, Windows Server 2012, Windows 7, or Windows
8/8.1

* (Optional) Adobe Acrobat Reader 6.0 or above (for viewing printed PDF DataWindows or
reports)

3.1.2 Hardware requirements
* Intel processor running at 1.8 GHz or faster

* Atleast 2 GB Free RAM

3.2 Appeon Server requirements

3.2.1 Software requirements

* (Recommended) Windows Server 2003 SP2, Windows Server 2008 SP2 or Windows
Server 2012

(Optional) Windows Vista SP2, Windows 7 or Windows 8/8.1
* Microsoft .NET Framework 4.x

e Microsoft 11S6.0, 7.0, 7.5 or 8.0

3.2.2 Hardware requirements
* Intel processor(s) running at 1.8 GHz or faster
» Atleast 2 GB Free RAM (4 GB Free RAM recommended)

» 500 MB hard drive space (for Appeon Server installation)

3.2.3 (Optional) Web Server requirements

* Windows Server 2003 Server SP2, Windows Server 2008 SP2, Windows Server 2012,
Windows Vista SP2, Windows 7 or Windows 8/8.1

e Microsoft 11S6.0, 7.0, 7.5 or 8.0

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 8



Installation Requirements Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

» 50 MB hard drive space (for Appeon Server Web Component installation)

If you physically separate the Web server and the Appeon Server, you will need to make the
Web server work with the Appeon Server by installing and configuring the Appeon plug-in.
For detailed instructions, refer to the Web Server Configuration Guide in Appeon Help.

3.3 Appeon Developer requirements

3.3.1 Software requirements
» Microsoft Internet Explorer 6.0 SP2, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 10.0 or 11.0

* Microsoft Windows 2000 SP4, Windows Server 2003 SP2, Windows Server 2008 SP2,
Windows Server 2012, Windows XP SP3, Windows Vista SP2, Windows 7 or Windows
8/8.1

» SAP Sybase PowerBuilder 9.0.3 (build 8784), 10.2.1 (build 9914), 10.5.2 (build 7826),
11.2 (build 8669), 11.5 (build 3127), 12.0 (build 3517), 12.5 (build 2511), 12.5.2 (build
5006), or 15

If you do not have the required build, update it by running the PowerBuilder EBF program
provided on the Appeon Installation program or downloaded from the Sybase Downloads
website.

* ODBC database driver or a native database driver for the database server used by your
application. Note that you cannot use a native database driver for SAP Sybase ASA/SQL
Anywhere or IBM DB2 database..

* (Optional) SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere 8.0.2, 9.0, 10.0.1, 11.0, 12.0 or 16.0 (for
running the PowerBuilder demos included in Appeon installation).

3.3.2 Hardware requirements
* Intel processor running at 1.8 GHz or faster
* Atleast 2 GB Free RAM

» 2 GB hard drive space (for Appeon Developer installation only)

Each PowerBuilder application conversion project will require additional hard drive space
based on the size of the PowerBuilder application.

3.4 Database server requirements
Appeon Web 2013 R2 can run with any of the following database servers:

» SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere 8.0.2, 9.0, or 10.0.1 with ODBC Driver

» SAP Sybase SQL Anywhere 11.0, 12.0 or 16.0 with SQL Anywhere .NET Data Provider
driver

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 9



Installation Requirements Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

» SAP Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise (ASE) 12.5.x or 15.x with ASE Native Driver
« SAPHANA 1.00.36 with ODBC Driver
* Informix 7.x, 8., 9.x, 10.x or 11.x with IBM Informix .NET Provider

» Microsoft SQL Server 2000 SP4, 2005 SP1, 2008 or 2012 with MS SQL Server Native
Driver

* MySQL 5.5.x or 5.6.x with ADO.NET Data Provider driver
» Oracle8i, 9i, 10g, 11g or 12c with Oracle Native Driver
» Teradata 13.1.0.0 or later with Teradata .NET Data Provider driver

Note: Usually, whether the database can be connected via a 32-bit driver and/or a 64-bit
driver is determined by the database itself, so we recommend you make sure of this by
checking the documents provided by the corresponding database vendor. If the database can
be connected by both drivers, then you can decide which driver to install and use according
to the Appeon Server version: if you have installed a 32-bit Appeon Server, then you should
install and use the 32-bit driver, otherwise, install and use the 64-bit driver.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 10



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

4 Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

4.1 Overview
Appeon Web 2013 R2 consists of the following components:
Table4.1: Appeon components

Component Description Installed on
Appeon A plug-in to the PowerBuilder IDE installed | PowerBuilder on
Developer to the devel oper's PC. Windows operating
system.
Appeon Server | A set of Microsoft .NET components [1S on Windows operating
that provide runtime services for the system.

Appeon Web applications, such as data
connectivity, DatawWindows support,
transaction management, and security.

Appeon Server aso includes Appeon
Enterprise Manager (AEM) and Appeon

Server Web Component.
Appeon Server | The runtime environment that supports a I1S on Windows operating
Web Component | PowerBuilder-style Web graphical user system.

interface within standard Microsoft Web
browsers. Appeon Server Web Component is
alibrary of JavaScript, HTML and XML files
that form the foundation of the/an Appeon

Web application.
Appeon Help The online help of all Appeon user Windows operating
documents which savestime and system.

conveniently places the help information at
your fingertips.

4.2 Installation scenarios

4.2.1 Overview

Appeon Web 2013 R2 works in network architecture: different Appeon components should
be installed to the computer(s) according to their roles in the network. In this section, some
practical scenarios are described to demonstrate how Appeon should be installed according to
network architecture.

4.2.2 Developer PC
Table 4.2: Developer PC installation

Scenarios Requirements Appeon

Components
One physical Computer 1: Computer 1:
machine,

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 11



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Scenarios

Computer 1, serves
as Developer

PC, Web server,
application server
and database server

Requirements

Microsoft Windows Server 2003, 2008, or 2012
Microsoft .NET Framework

Microsoft [1S

Microsoft Internet Explorer

SAP Sybase PowerBuilder

SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere

(Optional) SAP Sybase ASE, Oracle, Microsoft
SQL Server, Informix, Teradata, MySQL, or SAP
HANA depending on the application database

Appeon
Components

Appeon Developer
Appeon Server

4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server and Web server

Table 4.3: Remote Appeon Server and Web server installation
Requirements

Scenarios

Appeon
Components

In this example, Computer 1: Computer 1:
ng_“p”ters o€ | Microsoft Windows 2000, 2003, 2008, 2012, 7, | Appeon Developer
used: 8/8.1, XP, or Vista
Computer 1 serves | ,,:

Microsoft Internet Explorer
as Developer PC. P

SAP Sybase PowerBuilder

SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere
Computer 2 serves | Computer 2: Computer 2:
asWeD SBIVer, | \icrosnft Windows Server 2003, 2008, or 2012 | Appeon Server
application server
and database Microsoft .NET Framework
server. Microsoft 1S

SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere, SAP Sybase
ASE, Oracle, Microsoft SQL Server, Informix,
Teradata, MySQL, or SAP HANA depending on
the application database

4.2.4 Appeon Server Cluster

Table 4.4: Appeon Server cluster installation
Requirements

Scenarios

Appeon

Components

In thisexample, N

(N>=4) computers are

used:

Computer 1:

7,8/8.1, XP, or Vista

Computer 1.
Microsoft Windows 2000, 2003, 2008, 2012, | Appeon Developer

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 12



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Scenarios Requirements Appeon
Components
Computer 1isused | Microsoft Internet Explorer
for Developer PC. | g p gy hase PowerBuilder
SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere
Computer 2 isthe Computer 2: Computer 2:
datehase server. SAP Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere, SAP | None
Sybase ASE, Oracle, Microsoft SQL Server,
Informix, Teradata, MySQL, or SAP HANA
depending on the application database
Computer 3isthe Computer 3: Computer 3:
Web server. Microsoft 11S Appeon Server Web
Component
Computers4 tonare | Computers4 to n: Computers 4 to n:
ge?rr\?eurz of Appeon Microsoft Windows Server 2003, 2008, or | Appeon Server
' e (After installing
Microsoft .NET Framework Appeon Server to
: h11S, configure
Microsoft I1S eac ’
the Appeon Servers
asacluster. Refer to
Configuring Appeon
Server Cluster for
details)

4.3 Two installation methods
Appeon Web 2013 R2 for .NET provides two installation methods:. "new installation" and
"upgrade installation".

* If your computer has not installed any version of Appeon for PowerBuilder, the installation
program automatically takes the new installation method.

* If your computer has Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version installed, you must uninstall the
version, prepare the environment for Appeon Web installation, and then use the setup
program to install. The setup program takes the new installation method.

* |f your computer has Appeon 6.5 or alater version installed, the setup program
automatically takes the upgrade install ation method.

4.4 Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation

4.4.1 Starting the installation

Step 1: Double click the Setup.exefile in the installation package. The Appeon for
Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program starts. The entry page has several options to guide
you through the various installation tasks.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 13



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

 Ingtall: Click this button to start installing the product.

» View Server Settings. Click this button to ensure that the application server settings are
appropriate for the Appeon Server installation.

* View Training Video: Click this button to watch the video to learn how to install the
product.

* View Product Manuals: Click this button to read the user manuals for the product.

» View Readme: Click this button to read the key system requirements and installation
information for the product.

* Visit Our Web Site: Click this button to visit the Appeon web site.
 Exit: Click this button to exit the setup program.
Note: Make sure there is enough space on the C: drive for storing temporary files for

installation. Otherwise an error message will pop up, saying "1607: Unable to install
Install Shield Scripting Runtime”.

Step 2: Click Install.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 14



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.1: Install Appeon for Power Builder

2 Appeon for PowerBuilder 2013 R2 Setup

APP=0N

Appeon for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

(for 32-bit Windows)

| Instal )

| View Server Settings \

| View Training Video \

| View Product Manuals \

| View Readme )

| Visit Our Web Site |

|:' Exit }

Step 3: Click Next on the introduction screen.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 15



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.2: Introduction page

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Corporation

duilder

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

) [ wen

Instal | Shield [ < Back

Step 4: Accept the terms in the license agreement page and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 16



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.3: License Agreement page

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

License Agreement

Yau must agree ta the Appeon End Uzer Lic

APPEON EMD USER LICEMSE AGREEMENT [ELILA) -
IMPORTAMT MOTICE: Read thiz License Agreement [aareement'] carefully before using L
the enclozed Program(z). Y'ou may se the Program(s) in accordance with the following terms
and conditionz. IF 50U DO MOT AGREE TO BE BOUMD BY THESE TERMS, YOL kay
MOT USE THE PROGRAMIS]. By opening the package containing the media, or by using the
Program(g] in ary way, you acknowledge that you have read, understood and agreed to the
terms of thiz Agreement. If pou do not agree with theze terms, promptly returm the unopened
package [and all other product contents, including Documentation] to the entity from which
waou obtained thiz product within 30 days, MOTWITHSTAMDIMNG THE ABOWE, THIS
LICEWSE DOES MOT APPLY TO AMY THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE. LUSE OF ANY THIRD
PARTY SOFTWARE IS GOVERKNED BY THE LICEMSE AGREEMENT INCLUDED IN THE
MEDIA FOR SUCH SOFTWARE. THIS IS A LICENSE AND NOT A SALE.

1. ABEREWIATIOMS AND DEFIMITIONS.
Abbreviations and definitions appear at the end of thiz Agreement.

2. LICEMSE.
2.1 Appeon grants ko You a nonexcluzive, nontransferable, perpetual license to Usze the

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShield ‘ < Back H Nest | | Caricel |

Step 5: According to the license you purchase, select the product edition and the product
type: Appeon Web or Appeon Univer sal, and then enter the product key which is shipped
with the Appeon product. Click Next.

If you select the Trial or Developer edition, Appeon Univer sal will be automatically
selected so you can experience both the Web and Mobile deployments at no additional
charge.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 17



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.4: Product key page

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Product Information

Ple: y the product edition, praduct twpe, and produc

Froduct E dition: ||REFE =g = i} bt

Product Type:

[J4ppeon Wb
[]&Ppeon bobile
[w]&ppenh Univerzal

Lppeon Mobile; |
S EE I 2 PF 4 E el -EAE N-UMAP-GGEE-EEEE-FOHS
2013 R2

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

for PowerBuilder

Step 6: Select the component(s) you want to install and click Next. The Setup program will
install the selected component(s) in the order listed.

For the .NET 11S server, be sure to select Appeon Server for .NET, as shown in the
following figure.

For Developer Edition and Tria Edition, if more than one application servers such as .NET
I1S, WebL ogic etc. are installed on the same computer, you can repeatedly run the setup
program to install Appeon Server to these application servers, for example, you can first

run the setup program and select "Appeon Server for .NET" to install Appeon Server to

the .NET 11S server, you can then run the setup program again and select "Appeon Server for
WebL ogic" to install Appeon Server to the WebL ogic application server.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 18



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.5: Select components

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Select Components

Chooze the components this setup will install. Clear the components you do not want ta install.

etup Components

A Appeon Server

i Lppeon Server for MET
[]Appeon Server for EAServer
[]Appeon Server for Weblogic
[]Appeon Server for wWehSphers
[14ppeon Server for JBoss

; []APpeon Server far JELIS

E----|:|.-5.p|3|3|:|n Server for Cloud

] Appecn Developer

-] Appeon Help
[ Appeon Server Web Component

=,

for PowerBuilder | the
2013 R2

Insteal | Shreld \ < Back H Mest > I I Cariced

Refer to the following sections to compl ete the installation of each component.

For Appeon Server installation instructions, refer to Appeon Server installation.

» For Appeon Developer installation instructions, refer to Appeon Developer installation.

» For Appeon Help installation instructions, refer to Appeon Help installation.

» For Appeon Server Web Component installation instructions, refer to Appeon Server Web
Component installation.

If you are using one I1S as both the Appeon Server and the Web server, then you will not
need to install Appeon Server Web Component, because it isincluded in Appeon Server
and will be installed automatically during Appeon Server installation.

4.4.2 Appeon Server installation

4.4.2.1 Prerequisites
Before you install Appeon Server make sure

1. .NET Framework 4.x is successfully installed.

2. 11S6.0, 7.0, 7.5 or 8.0 is correctly installed with necessary components.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 19



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

If you want to install Appeon File Server later, you will also need to install the
components listed under |1S 6 Management Compatibility.

4.4.2.1.1 Installing .NET Framework 4.x

If you are using one of the latest versions of the Windows or Windows Server operating
system, the .NET Framework might already be installed on your computer. Specifically,

the .NET Framework 3.5.1 isincluded with Windows 7, the .NET Framework 4.5 isincluded
with Windows 8/8.1 and Windows Server 2012. Appeon for PowerBuilder 2013 R2 requires
NET Framework 4.x to beinstalled.

* If you are using Windows 7 or earlier version, you need to manually install .NET
Framework 4.x. You can download and install .NET Framework 4.x from http://
www.microsoft.com/en-us/downl oad/detail s.aspx 7 d=17851.

* If you are using Windows 8 or 8.1, you need to enable the .NET Framework 4.5 through
Control Panel.

1. In Control Pandl, click Programs > Turn on or off Windows features.

2. Inthe Windows Features dialog box, select the .NET Framework 4.5 Advanced
Ser vices checkbox, and then expand the list and select theitem ASP.NET 4.5.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 20


http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/en/default.aspx
http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/en/default.aspx

Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.6: .NET Framework 4.5 Advanced Services

=) Windows Features

Turn Windows features on or off

e

@

To turn a feature on, select its check box To turn a feature off, clear its check box,

& filled box reans that only part of the feature is turned an,

[ ] .MET Frarmework 3.5 fincludes MET 2.0 and 3.00

=R . MET Frarmework 4.5 Advanced Services
- ASPMET 4.5
[] . WCF Services

, Active Directory Lightweight Directory Services

| Hyper-y

E3]

. Internet Explorer 11
| Internet Information Services

E3]

J Internet Information Services Hostable Wifeb Core
, Legacy Cormponents

. Media Features

. Microsoft Message Queue (MEMO) Server

. Metwork Projection

; Print and Docurment Services

I =
J &L DL ILTL] =] [&] ][ e

. Rernote Differential Compression &P Support

. RAL Connection Manager Sdrministration Kit (ChAE)

] 8

3. Click OK to let Windows finish the installation and reboot the system.

4.4.2.1.2 Installing 1IS 8.0 on Windows 8

Cancel

11S 8.0 isincluded with Windows 8/8.1, but it is not installed on Windows 8/8.1 by default.
Y ou need to manually install it. Follow the instructions below and make sure that the
following highlighted features are installed; these features are not selected to install by

default, you will need to manually select them during the 1S installation.

1. In Control Panel, click Programs> Turn on or off Windows features.

2. Inthe Windows Featur es dialog box, select the check box of I nternet I nfor mation
Services, then expand the list and select the items listed under Application Development
Features and under Common HTTP Features. Click OK. These features of 11S provide

runtime support for Appeon Server.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 21



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Note: The features checked above are the necessary features for Appeon Server. If you
want to better manage your I1S or to install Appeon File Server, you can select theitems
listed under 11S 6 Management Compatibility.

Figure4.7: Windows featuresin Windows 8

) Windows Features = B

Turn Windows features on or off (7]

To turn a feature on, select its check box To turn a feature off, clear its check box, A
filled box rmeans that only part of the feature is turned on,

= [w] | Web Managernent Tools e
+ [m] | 1S 6 Managernent Cormpatibility
;15 Managernent Consale
, 15 Managernent Scripts and Tools
) 5 Management Service
o [m] 1 vidorld Wide Web Services
- [m] | Application Developrrent Features
. MET Extensibility 3.5
. MET Extensibility 4.5
, Application Initialization
, ALp
, ASPMET 3.5
, ASPMET 4.5
, cal
, 58P Extensions
, 154P] Filters
, Server-Side Includes
. Wi¥ebSocket Protocol
- [w] | Common HTTP Features
, Default Document

OOREORO0O0RIO

, Directory Browsing
, HTTP Errors

, HTTP Redirection
, Static Content

, WifebDAN Publishing W

Cancel

L& LI [

3. Click OK to let Windows finish the installation and reboot the system.

4.4.2.1.3 Installing 1IS 8.0 on Windows Server 2012

11S 8.0 isincluded with Windows Server 2012, but it is not installed on Windows Server
2012 by default. You need to manually install it. Follow the instructions below and make sure
that the following highlighted features are installed; these features are not selected to install
by default, you will need to manually select them during the 11S installation.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 22



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

1. In Control Pandl, click Turn on or off Windows featur esto enter Add Roles and
Features Wizard. Click Next until you enter the Server Roles page.

2. Inthe Server Roles page, select the check box of Web Server (11S) -> Web Server, then
expand the list and select the items under the Application Development Featur es and
under Common HTTP Features (as shown in the red boxes in the figure below). Click
OK. These features of 11S provide runtime support for Appeon Server.

Figure 4.8: Windows featuresin Windows 2012

fis Add Roles and Features Wizard ';Ii-

Select ore or maore robes to install on the selected server.
Rales Description

Server Roles 4 =

cation Development provides

ch IS then sends to fulf

cliént requests.

< Previous Hext » | Concel |

3. Click OK to let Windows finish the installation and reboot the system.

4.4.2.1.4 Installing IS 7.5 on Windows Server 2008 R2

11S 7.5 isincluded with Windows Server 2008 R2, but it is not installed on Windows Server
2008 R2 by default. Y ou need to manually install it. Follow the instructions below and make
sure that the following highlighted features are installed; these features are not selected to
install by default, you will need to manually select them during the 11S installation.

1. Click Start, point to Administrative Tools and then click Server Manager. Click Roles
under Server Manager, and the Roles Summary view is displayed.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 23



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Figure4.9:

File  Action

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Server manager

Ez Server Manager

Wieww  Help

&= 2z |H

=1 E3

i.r Roles

3?& Corfiguration
22 Storage

4

| Features
= Diagnostics

? Wiew the health of the roles installed on your server and add or remove roles and Features,

'~ Roles Summary

Roles Summary Help
(~) Roles: 0of 16 installed

iﬂs Add Roles

_:_;.' Remove Rales

| B

%:: Last Refresh: 6/12(2010 6:12:22 PM  Configure refresh

2. InRoles Summary, click Add Roles, and follow the instructions of the Add Roles
Wizard.

3. Select Web Server (11S) in Select Server Roles, and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 24



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.10: Select Web Server (11S)

E oy
! ‘n!ﬂ Select Server Roles

Before You Begin Select one or more roles to install on this server,
Roles: Description:
. . e . i I
Web Server (I15) [] active Directory Certificate Services Wb Server (I15) provides & reliable,

manageable, and scalable Wweb

Role Services L] Active Directory Domain Services application infrastructure,

I: Active Directory Federation Services

[] active Directory Lightweight Direckory Services
Progress I: Active Directory Rights Management Services
["] application Server

[ DHCP Server

|: DS Server

[] Fax server

[] File Services

[] metwork Policy and Access Services

l: Print Services

[ Terminal Services

l: UDDI Services

Confirmation

Results

[] windows Deployment Services

Mare shout server roles

< Previous | Mext = I Inistall | Cancel |

4. Inthe Select Role Services page, select the items listed under Common HT TP Features
and Application Development (as shown in the red boxesin the figure below).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 25



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.11: Select Application Development features

Add Roles Wizard [ x|
= .
! E!E Select Role Services

Before You Begin Select the role services to install For Web Server (T15):
Server Roles Role services: Description:
Web Server (I15) £ |3 Web Server & Active Server Pages (ASP) provides a

server side scripting environment: For

8 Commonl IR [AEETiEE building Web sites and Web
it [¥] static Content applications. Offering improved
Sriirmatan [¥] Defaul Document petformance over CGI scripks, ASP
Progress [¥] Direckory Browsing provides 115 with native support For

[4] HTTP Errars bath YBScript and JScript, Use ASP iF
— vou have existing applications that
[ V] HTTP Redirection reqguire ASP support. For new

B [¥] Application Development development, consider using
[V] ask.MET A5P.NET,
[¥] MET Extensibility .
v
[¥] a1
[¥] 158PI Extensions
[¥] 154PI Filters
[¥] server side Includes
B @] Health and Diagnostics
HTTP Logging
["] Logging Tools
IZ Request Monitor
[ Tracing
= e =

Results

Mare shout role services

< Previous | Mext = I Inistall | Cancel |

5. Since IS depends on the Windows Process Activation Service (WAYS) feature, the
following informational dialog displays. Click Add Required Featur es to continue when
the Add Roles Wizard notifies you on any required dependencies.

Figure4.12: Add Required Features

Add Roles Wizard | x|

Add features required for Web Server (lI5)?

gl &—
Ny —

“'ou cannot install Web Server [I15] unless the required features are alzo installed.
Features: Drezcription:

= ‘Windows Process Activation Service Wiﬂdﬂ'-i‘y's Prﬂhcelslsaﬂctivatiﬂn SE;-';I:E _
generalizes the |15 process model, removing
F'ru:u:,ass M.DdE| the dependency on HTTPF. All the features...
Configuration APz

Add Required Features I Cancel |

'Zj:i' Wy are these features required’? y
2

6. Go through the installation with the wizard and reboot the system.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 26



Installing Appeon Web 2013

R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

4.4.2.1.5 Installing IS 7.5 on Windows 7

1S 7.5 isincluded with Windows 7, but it is not installed on Windows 7 by default. You
need to manually install it. Follow the instructions below and make sure that the following
highlighted features are installed; these features are not selected to install by default, you will
need to manually select them during the 1S installation.

1. Click Start > Control Panel> Programs > Turn on or off Windows features.

2. Inthe Windows Featur es dialog box, select the check box of Internet I nfor mation
Services, then expand the list and select the items listed under Application Development
Features and under Common HT TP Features (as shown in the red boxes marked with
"1" and "2" in the figure below). Click OK. These features of 11S provide runtime support

for Appeon Server.

Note: The features checked above are the necessary features for Appeon Server. If you
want to better manage your 1S or to install Appeon File Server, you can select the items
listed under 11S 6 Management Compatibility (as shown in the red box marked with "3"

in the figure below).

Figure 4.13: Windows features

Windows Features

b

Turn Windows features on or off

To turn a feature on, select its check box, To turn a feature off, clear its
check box. A filled box means that only part of the feature is turned on.

= fl Web Management Tools

. 56 Management Compatibility
, IS Management Console
, IS Management Scripts and Tools
, II5 Management Service

=] . World Wide Web Services

OFEOEOE

MET Extensibility

, ASP

; ASP.MET

, Cal

, ISAP] BExtenczions
, ISAPT Filters

Server-Side Includes

= , Application Development Features

= , Lommon A TH Features

m

OEOO0OE

, Default Document
, Directory Browsing
, HTTP Errors

, HTTP Redirection

. Static Content

, WebDAY Publishing

——h2

-

OK

| | cancel |

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 27



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

3. Click OK to let Windows finish the installation and reboot the system.

4.4.2.1.6 Installing IS 7.0 on Windows Server 2008

11S 7.0 isincluded with Windows Server 2008, but it is not installed on Windows Server
2008 by default. Y ou need to manually install it. Follow the instructions below and make sure
that the following highlighted features are installed; these features are not selected to install
by default, you will need to manually select them during the 11S installation.

1. Click Start, point to Administrative Tools and then click Server Manager. Click Roles
under Server Manager, and the Roles Summary view is displayed.

Figure 4.14: Server manager

F,, Server Manager !E[
File  Action Wiew Help
Al

_5:}..: Roles

| Features {

_5‘!, Diagnostics & ~~ Wiew the health of the roles installed on vour server and add or remove roles and features.,
it Carfiguration E

25 storage

#~| Roles Summary E Roles Summary Help

~/ Roles: 0 of 16 installed S Add Roles

D= Remove Roles

4 | | _bl ?:‘. Last Refresh: 6/12/2010 6:12:22 PM  Configure refresh

2. InRoles Summary, click Add Roles, and follow the instructions of the Add Roles
Wizard.

3. Select Web Server (11S) in Select Server Roles, and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 28



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.15: Select Web Server (11S)

E oy
! ‘n!ﬂ Select Server Roles

Before You Begin Select one or more roles to install on this server,
Roles: Description:
. . e . i I
Web Server (I15) [] active Directory Certificate Services Wb Server (I15) provides & reliable,

manageable, and scalable Wweb

Role Services L] Active Directory Domain Services application infrastructure,

I: Active Directory Federation Services

[] active Directory Lightweight Direckory Services
Progress I: Active Directory Rights Management Services
["] application Server

[ DHCP Server

|: DS Server

[] Fax server

[] File Services

[] metwork Policy and Access Services

l: Print Services

[ Terminal Services

l: UDDI Services

Confirmation

Results

[] windows Deployment Services

Mare shout server roles

< Previous | Mext = I Inistall | Cancel |

4. Inthe Select Role Services page, select the items listed under Common HT TP Features
and Application Development (as shown in the red boxesin the figure below).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 29



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.16: Select Application Development features

Add Roles Wizard [ x|
= .
! E!E Select Role Services

Before You Begin Select the role services to install For Web Server (T15):
Server Roles Role services: Description:
Web Server (I15) £ |3 Web Server & Active Server Pages (ASP) provides a

server side scripting environment: For

8 Commonl IR [AEETiEE building Web sites and Web
it [¥] static Content applications. Offering improved
Sriirmatan [¥] Defaul Document petformance over CGI scripks, ASP
Progress [¥] Direckory Browsing provides 115 with native support For

[4] HTTP Errars bath YBScript and JScript, Use ASP iF
— vou have existing applications that
[ V] HTTP Redirection reqguire ASP support. For new

B [¥] Application Development development, consider using
[V] ask.MET A5P.NET,
[¥] MET Extensibility .
v
[¥] a1
[¥] 158PI Extensions
[¥] 154PI Filters
[¥] server side Includes
B @] Health and Diagnostics
HTTP Logging
["] Logging Tools
IZ Request Monitor
[ Tracing
= e =

Results

Mare shout role services

< Previous | Mext = I Inistall | Cancel |

5. Since IS depends on the Windows Process Activation Service (WAYS) feature, the
following informational dialog displays. Click Add Required Featur es to continue when
the Add Roles Wizard notifies you on any required dependencies.

Figure4.17: Add Required Features

Add Roles Wizard | x|

Add features required for Web Server (lI5)?

gl &—
Ny —

“'ou cannot install Web Server [I15] unless the required features are alzo installed.
Features: Drezcription:

= ‘Windows Process Activation Service Wiﬂdﬂ'-i‘y's Prﬂhcelslsaﬂctivatiﬂn SE;-';I:E _
generalizes the |15 process model, removing
F'ru:u:,ass M.DdE| the dependency on HTTPF. All the features...
Configuration APz

Add Required Features I Cancel |

'Zj:i' Wy are these features required’? y
2

6. Go through the installation with the wizard and reboot the system.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 30



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

4.4.2.1.7 Installing IIS 7.0 on Windows Vista

1S 7.0 isincluded with Windows Vista, but it is not installed on Windows Vista by default.
Y ou need to manually install it. Follow the instructions below and make sure that the
following highlighted features are installed; these features are not selected to install by
default, you will need to manually select them during the 1S installation.

1. Click Start > Control Panel> Programs > Turn on or off Windows features.

2. Inthe Windows Featur es dialog box, select the check box of Internet I nfor mation
Services, then expand the list and select the items listed under Application Development
Features and under Common HT TP Features (as shown in the red boxes marked with
"1" and "2" in the figure below). Click OK. These features of 11S provide runtime support
for Appeon Server.

Note: The features checked above are the necessary features for Appeon Server. If you
want to better manage your 1S or install Appeon File Server, you can select the items
listed under 11S 6 Management Compatibility (as shown in the red box marked with "3"
in the figure below).

Figure 4.18: Windows features

Windows Features L Elﬂlﬂ

Turn Windows features on or off (7]

Toturn a feature on, select its check box. To turn a feature off, clear its
check box. A filled box means that only part of the feature is turned on.

= i Web Management Tools -

. 56 Management Compatibility
. 5 Management Console — 3
. 15 Management Scripts and Tools
, 115 Management Service
. World Wide Web Services

= , Application Development Features A
| NET Extensibility 3
[l AsP
. ASP.NET > 1
) cal
, ISAPI Extenszions B
. ISAPI Filters
[] 1, Server-Side Includes

=] T Common HT TP Features
, Default Document

| Directory Browsing

; HTTP Errors __h 2
, HTTP Redirecticn

, Static Content
. WebDAV Publishing =

OEOOOE

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 31



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

3. Click OK to let Windows finish the installation and reboot the system.

4.4.2.1.8 Installing IIS 6.0 on Windows Server 2003

11S 6.0 isincluded with Windows Server 2003, but it is not installed on Windows Server
2003 by default. Y ou need to manually install it. Following are the key steps to complete the
1S instal.

1. Goto Control Pane | Add/Remove Programs.

2. Click Add/Remove Windows Components.

3. Inthe Componentslist box, click Application Server (as shown in the figure below),
then click Next.

Figure 4.19: Select " Application Server"

YWindows Components Wizard

Windows Components
Y'ou can add or remove components of YWindows,

To add or remowve a component, click the checkbox, & shaded box means that only
part of the component will be installed. To see what's included in a component, click
Dretailz.

Campanents:
.ﬂ.ccessnries and Utilities 275 MB

™ ‘& Application Server 15.4 ME

[] [BA Cerlificate Services 1.4 MBE

] E-mail Services 1.0 MB

[ ¢4 Fax Semvires A a8 kR ;I

Descrphion:  Includes [ntermet Information Services [[15] and the Application Sereer
Conzole,

Total disk s:pan::e requ.ired: E.9 B Details.. |

Space avalable on dizk: 42162 E ME

< Back Mest = Cancel | Help |

4. Select Internet Information Services (11S) (as shown in the figure below).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 32



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.20: Select " Internet Information Services (119)"

Application Server x|

To add or remove a component, click the check box. & shaded box meansz that anly part
of the component will be installed. To see what's included in a component, click Details.

Subcomponents of Application Server:

Bﬁ] Applization Server Console 0.0 ME ;I
@ Enable network, COM+ access 0.0 MB
O] @ Enable network DTC access 0.0 MB

:-3"5 [rternet [nfarmation Services [115] 8.9 MEB

[ = Message Queling 5.5 ME

[

Descrption: 115 includes HTTP, FTP, SMTP, and MM TP zupport, along with zupport
for &ctive Server Pages [A5F).

Total dizk zpace required: 6.9 MB Details.
Space availlable on dizk: 421626 MB

aFk. Cancel

5. Click Details and select the following components:
» Common Files
* Internet Information Services Manager

* World Wide Web Service

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 33



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.21: Select componentsunder Internet Information Services

Internet Information Services (I15) x|

To add or remove a component, click the check box. & shaded box meansz that anly part
of the component will be installed. To see what's included in a component, click Details.

Subcomponents of [nternet nformation Services [115);

> Comman Files 1.0ME =]
O &D File Transfer Protocal [FTP) Service 0.1 ME
Bﬁ] [nternet [nfarmation Services Manager 1.3 ME
O ﬁ Internet Prinking 0.0 ME
[ &aNMTP Service 1.9 ME
[ | = SMTP Service 1.9 MB
B ' orld Wide 'Web Service 23 MEB ll

Descrption:  Includes support for throtting and restarting data tranzfers, and a BITS
management console extenzion.

Total dizk zpace required: 6.9 MB Details.
Space availlable on dizk: 421626 MB

aFk. Cancel

6. Select World Wide Web Service and click Details to select the following components (as
shown in the following figure):

* Active Server Pages
* WebDAYV Publishing

* World Wide Web Service

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 34



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.22: Select componentsunder World Wide Web Service

World Wide Web Service x|

To add or remove a component, click the check box. & shaded box meansz that anly part
of the component will be installed. To see what's included in a component, click Details.

Sul:uEmpDnents af Wharld \wide ‘\Web Service:

Active Server Pages 00ME =]
] Internet Data Connectar 0.0 MB
[] <_» Remote Desktop Web Connection 0.4 MB
L] =] Server Side Includes 0.0 kB

M B webDay Publishing 0.0 ME

lg Wwhorld Wwide ‘Web Service 1.9 MB

Descrption:  Allow WebDah Publizhing, wWebDal Publizhing iz always inztalled.

Total dizk zpace required: 6.9 MB Details
Space availlable on dizk: 421626 MB

aFk. Cancel

7. Click OK toinstall I1S 6.0 and reboot the system.

4.4.2.2 Installation instructions

During the Appeon Server installation, the setup program will automatically configure

the .NET 11S server so Appeon Server and 11S can work with each other. In very few cases,
the automatic configuration may fail due to reasons such as environmental issues, user
privileges, configuration changes etc., and Appeon Server is not working as expected. When
this happens, you can go through the configurationsin the I nstall Appeon Server to .NET
I1'S section of Appeon Troubleshooting Guide to fix the problem.

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server for .NET (see Starting the installation). Wait until Appeon Server completes
the preparation.

Step 2: Specify the [1S Web site where Appeon Server will be installed and click Next.

Appeon Server will beinstalled to an existing Web site or anew Web site. If you want to
install Appeon Server to anew Web site, create one by selecting the " Create a new Web
Site" option and inputting the Web site description, TCP port, and home directory. The
Description, TCP Port, and Home Directory of the new Web site cannot be the same as the
existing Web site.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 35



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Table4.5: New | ISWeb site

Setting Instructions

Description Type aname to be used as the new Web site name.
TCP Port Type a port number to be used as the new Web site port.

Home Directory | Click Browse... to specify aroot path of the new Web site.

Figure 4.23: Web sitelocation

. Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

TCP Faort:

Home Dire Browsze. .

Server
for .NET

InstallShield

Step 3: Select whether to install the Web version of Appeon Demo and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 36



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.24: Custom Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setu) |. 28 I

Select Features

he featy tup will install

Sernver
for .NET

Step 4: If you selected to install the demo application, specify the path for the Sybase ASA/
SQL Anywhere engine and click Next. Appeon Demo requires ASA/SQL Anywhere to run.

Depending on the version of Appeon Server (32-bit or 64-bit), Setup lists all copies of ASA/
SQL Anywhere engines of the corresponding version (32-bit or 64-bit) detected in your
machine.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 37



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.25: ASA/SQL Anywherelocation

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Specify the Location of S5ybaze ASA Engine [32-bit)

Specify it figure Appeon datal

InstallGhield [ < Back H Mest ]

If you encounter the following message, Appeon recommends you click Yesto alow the
setup program to enable the connection pooling in ODBC Data Source Administrator, this
eliminates the likelihood of having any performance issues at runtime.

Figure 4.26: Detect connection pooling

Confirm Continue B3R

@5% The setup has detected that the Connection Poaling feature in ODBC

@ Data Source Sdministrator is disabled, Without enabling this feature,
wou will encounter perfarrmance issue on the Wehb, Click "es" to
comtinue the setup with automatically enabling the Connection
Fooling. Click "Mo" to continue the setup with current configuration,

Step 5: Specify the AEM login user name and password.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 38



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.27: AEM login username and password

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Specify the AEM login Uzemname and Password

Enter the uzemame and password for Appeon Enterprize Manager.

|zername:

Confirn P

InstallGhield [ < Back H Mest ]

Step 6: Modify the settings for ASP.NET when necessary.

Select the "Modify current ASP.NET settings' checkbox and then modify the attribute
values; or click Reset to restore the default values. These values are used to determine the
maximum number of concurrent users that Appeon Server can support, therefore, setting
proper values can help improve the Appeon Server performance. For detailed instructions,
refer to the Microsoft |1S Server section in Appeon Performance Tuning Guide.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 39



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.28: ASP .NET settings

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup
ASP NET Settings

nodify current

marloT hreads:
miir erThreads:
minFreeT hreads:

minLocalR equestFreeThreads:

'q.:rnber of logic CFUs - minFreeT hreads

| <Back || New> |

Step 7: Check the summary of settings. Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click
Next to have Setup begin copying files.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 40



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.29: Summary of settings

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Current Sethings:

[Destination Directony;
C:hinetpubwansranty,

Type of Setup:
Complete

Location of Sybaze ASA Engine:
C:AProgram Files\SOL Anywhere 114bin32

AEM Login Infarmation:
AEM Uszername: admin
AEM Password; =

IS Canfiguration [nformation:
masworkerThreads: 20
maxloThreads: 20
mirtforkerT hreads: 1

InstallShield

At the click of the Next button, the installation program begins copying files to your
computer, as shown in the figure below.

Figure 4.30: Appeon Server installation process

C:h L hzupporthas_install_x32 mai

[

Step 8: Click Finish to complete the installation of Appeon Server.

It is recommended that you keep Restart 11S Server and Register .NET Framework 4.0
selected when clicking Finish.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 41



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.31: Setup complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

Setup b Il inztalled Appeon for Pow

[ [Riestart 115 Server

ister .MET Framewark 4.0

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShizld [ ¢ Back H Eoio ] P—

The setup program will restart the 11S server and then register .NET Framework, as shown in
the following figure.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 42



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.32: Register .NET Framework

BN C\Windows\system32\cmd.exe Lilﬂlﬁ

Reztart I1IS Server

Attempting stop...

Internet services successfully stopped
Attenpting start...

Internet services successfully restarted
"Defanlt Web Site"” successfully started.
"AppeonAppPool" successfully started.
Register .MET Frameuwork

Start installing ASP.NET <4.8_.3831%>.

During the Appeon Server installation, the Appeon Enterprise Manager Web application
(installed to %appeonserver%\AEM) and the Appeon Server Web Component (installed to
Yappeonserver¥o\weblibrary _ax) are automatically installed. %appeonserver% indicates the
Appeon Server installation directory, for example, C:\Inetpub\wwwroot\appeon.

4.4.2.3 Appeon Server Instance Configuration

4.4.2.3.1 Overview

During the Appeon Server installation, you can select to install Appeon Server to an 1S
Web site, but you may want to create the Appeon Server instances on the other 11S Web
sites on that machine, so that the machine hardware resources can be better utilized, and the
application on different Web sites can run more stably and independently, as the Appeon
Server instances work independently from each other, and use different Application Pool and
work process, like they are installed on different machines.

The following sections will talk about how to use the Appeon Server Instance Configuration
Wizard to create the Appeon Server instance on 11S Web site(s) on the same machine.

Before creating the Appeon Server instance, you must have already installed Appeon Server
to an 11S Web site which will be used later by the Appeon Server Instance Configuration
Wizard as the template to create the instance.

To create an Appeon Server instance by the Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard,
you can directly create an instance on the existing 11S Web site(s) or create anew [1S Web
site and then create an instance on it. See the following sections for detailed instructions.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 43



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on

NET)

4.4.2.3.2 Creating an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

To create an Appeon Server instance on an existing 11S Web site, follow the steps below:

Step 1: Run the Instance Configuration Wizard from Start | Programs | Appeon for
Power Builder 2013 R2 | Appeon Server for .NET | Instance Configuration Wizard.

Figure 4.33: Run instance configuration wizard

. Appeon for PowerBuilder 2013 R2

Appeon Developer

. Appeon Help

. Appeon Server for NET
W Appeon Enterprise Manager
#4J Instance Configuration Wizard
.:.ﬂ Internet Information Services (5
":} Status Monitor
@ Uninstall Appeon Server for MET
Appeon Server Web Component

Step 2: In the Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard (referred as "Wizard" later
in this section), select Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site and click

Next.

Figure 4.34: Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

&4l Appean Server Instance Configuration Wizard

. ]

Welcome to Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard

Select an option to continue.

@ Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

Select this option to create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site.

' Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site

Select this option to create a new Web site and an Appeon Server instance.

) Remove an Appeon Server instance

Select this option to remove an Appeon Server instance from an existing Web site.

Mext = ] [ Cancel

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 44



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Step 3: From the Existing Web Site list, select a Web site where you want to create the
Appeon Server instance and click Next.

The Wizard automatically detects and lists all existing Web sites where no Appeon Server
instance is installed.

Note: More than one I1S Web sites are allowed to share the same home directory; but if one
of these Web sites already has an Appeon Server instance installed, then the other Web sites
(that use the same home directory) cannot have the Appeon Server instance installed.

Figure 4.35: Select aWeb site

&4 Appean Server Instance Configuration Wizard I&J

Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

Select the Web site where you want to create the Appeon Server instance.

Existing Web Site

L1 sites
;g test04[TCP Part=34;Home Directory=C: website\test04]
b
-Q test02[TCP Port=32;Home Directory=C: wehsite|testl ]
_Q test03[TCP Part=33;Home Directory=C: websitetest03]
_Q test06[TCP Port=86;Home Directory=C: website|testls]
-Q testG7[TCP Part=37;Home Directory=C: wehsite|testl 7]
_Q test91[TCP Part=21;Home Directory=C: websitetesta 1]
_Q testQ@2[TCP Port=22;Home Directory=C: website|testd 7]
_Q testa3[TCP Port=23;Home Directory=C: websitetesta3]
-y test94[TCP Port=94;Home Directory =C:\website\test4]
-~ test95[TCP Port=95;Home Directory=C:\website\testas]

<Back ] [ Mext= ] [ Cancel

Step 4: Select to create the Appeon Server instance based on the default configurations or on
the existing configurations and then click Next.

» Create anew Appeon Server instance with default configurations indicates the Appeon
Server instance to be created will have the default configurations of Appeon Server.

» Create a new Appeon Server instance with configurationsin the main server indicates
the Appeon Server instance to be created will have al of the existing configurations,
including the default configurations and the configurations made later, such as AEM
configurations.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 45



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.36: Select the configuration template

&4l Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard &J

Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

Select Appeon Server instance configurations.

@ Create a new Appeon Server instance with default configurations
The wizard will create the Appeon Server instance with default configurations which only indudes
default server configurations.

| Create a new Appeon Server instance with configurations in the main server

The wizard will create the Appeon Server instance by automatically coping all the server and
application configurations from the main server to the new server instance.

<Back ] [ Mext= ] [ Cancel

The Wizard is now creating a new Appeon Server instance on the selected Web site with the
selected configurations.

If you are on Windows Vistaand if you receive error messages such as "Failed to create the
Appeon folder", please resolve the error by applying SP1 or above.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 46



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.37: Creating the Appeon Server instance

qﬂ Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard ﬁ

Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site
Create the Appeon Server instance on the Web site testD1,

Waiting for creating the Appeon Server instance on the Web site test01...

PR —

Step 5: Click Finish to exit the program.

Figure 4.38: Creation complete

qﬂ Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard ﬁ

Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site
Create the Appeon Server instance an the Web site test01.

Created the Appean Server instance on the Web site testd 1 successfully.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 47



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

If the Appeon Server instance is created successfully, a shortcut for the new instance will be
added to the Start menu, as shown in the following figure.

Figure 4.39: Shortcut for new instance

. Appeon for PowerBuilder 2013 R2
Appeon Developer
. Appeon Help
. Appeon Server for NET
W Zppeon Enterprise Manager
«4l Instance Configuration Wizard
.Tﬂ Internet Information Services (M5
1':} Status Monitor
@ Uninstall Appeon Server for MET
Instances
. testll
W Appeon Enterprise Manar
1’.'} Status Menitor
Appeon Server Web Component

4.4.2.3.3 Creating an Appeon Server Instance on a new Web site

To create an Appeon Server instance on anew |1S Web site, follow the steps bel ow:

Step 1: Run the Instance Configuration Wizard from Start | Programs | Appeon for
Power Builder 2013 R2 | Appeon Server for .NET | Instance Configuration Wizard.

Figure 4.40: Run instance configuration wizard

. Appeon for PowerBuilder 2013 R2

Appeon Developer

. Appeon Help

. Appeon Server for NET
W Appeon Enterprise Manager
«4 Instance Configuration Wizard
.Tﬂ Internet Information Services (5
":"I- Status Monitor
E Uninstall Appeon Server for NET
Appeon Server Web Component

Step 2: In the Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard (referred as "Wizard" later in
this section), select Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 48



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.41: Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site

qﬂ Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard

S

Welcome to Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard

Select an option to continue.

() Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

Select this option to create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site.

@ Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site

Select this option to create a new Web site and an Appeon Server instance.

() Remove an Appeon Server instance

Select this option to remove an Appeon Server instance from an existing Web site.

<Back [ Mext: ] [ Cancel ]

Step 3: Specify the information needed for creating a new Web site and click Next to

proceed.
Figure4.42: Createa Web site

A Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard

Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site
Enter the information below to geate the new Web site and the new Appeon Server instance.

Mew Web Site
Description: website
TCP Port: %9 e

I Browser ... |

Home Directory:  Efjnetpubiawwrootitest

Browse For Folder

Existing Web Site
i sites 1
E Default Web Site[TCP Port=80;Home Directory =C: jnetpubl
AppeonCluster [TCP Port=83;Home Directory =C: \netpub\ts B logs =
* L temp
4 | wwwroot
| appeon 3
L * | aspnet_client 3
! -
: |. config
\, | images
METaE =
MakeNewFoider | [ ok || cancel

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 49



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

To create anew Web site, specify the description, TCP Port, and Home Directory.

Table4.6: New || SWeb site settings

Setting Instructions

Description Typein aname to be used as the new Web site name.
TCP Port Type in aport number to be used as the new Web site port.

Home Directory |Click Browse... to specify aroot path of the new Web site.

Notes: The Description and TCP Port of the new Web site cannot be the same as the existing
Web site, and the Home Directory cannot be the same as the existing Web site where an
Appeon Server instance has already been installed. Y ou can see the Description, TCP Port
and Home Directory of the existing Web sites in the Existing Web Site group box.

Step 4: Select to create the Appeon Server instance based on the default configurations or on
the existing configurations and then click Next.

» Createanew Appeon Server instance with default configur ations indicates the Appeon
Server instance to be created will have the default configurations of Appeon Server.

» Createanew Appeon Server instance with configurationsin the main server indicates
the Appeon Server instance to be created will have all of the existing configurations,
including the default configurations and the configurations made later, such as AEM
configurations.

Figure 4.43: Select the configuration template

F 1
&4l Appean Server Instance Configuration Wizard &J

Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site

Select Appeon Server instance configurations.

@ Create a new Appeon Server instance with default configurations

The wizard will create the Appeon Server instance with default configurations which only indudes
default server configurations.

Create a new Appeon Server instance with configurations in the main server

The wizard will create the Appeon Server instance by automatically coping all the server and
application configurations from the main server to the new server instance.

<Back | [ Mext: ] | Cancel

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 50



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

The Wizard will be creating a new Web site and then creating an Appeon Server instance on
this new Web site.

Step 5: Click Finish.

Figure 4.44: Creation complete

&4 Appean Server Instance Configuration Wizard Iﬂ]

Create an Appeon Server on a new Web site

Create the Web site mytestsite and Appeon Server instance.

Created the Appean Server instance on the Web site mytestsite successfully.

4.4.2.3.4 Removing an Appeon Server Instance

To remove an Appeon Server instance from the [1S Web site, follow the steps below:

Step 1: Run the Instance Configuration Wizard from Start | Programs | Appeon for
Power Builder 2013 R2 | Appeon Server for .NET | Instance Configuration Wizard.

Step 2: In the Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard (referred as "Wizard" later in
this section), select Remove an Appeon Server instance and click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 51



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.45: Remove an Appeon Server instance

&4l Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard &J

Welcome to Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard

Select an option to continue.

| Create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site

Select this option to create an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site.

' Create an Appeon Server instance on a new Web site

Select this option to create a new Web site and an Appeon Server instance.

@ Remowve an Appeon Server instance

Select this option to remaove an Appeon Server instance from an existing Weh site.

Mext= ] [ Cancel

Step 3: Select the Web site where you want to remove the Appeon Server instance and click
Next.

The Wizard automatically detects and lists al of the Web sites where an Appeon Server
instance has been created.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 52



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.46: Select a Web site

— 1
&4l Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard ﬁ

Remove an Appeon Server instance
Select the Web site where you want to remove the Appeon Server instance.

Existing Web Site

[ sites
i E test01[TCP Part=81;Home Directory=C: wehsite \testsited 1]

mytestsite[TCP Port=99;Home Directory =C: Wwebsite \mytestsite]

<Back ] [ Mext= ] [ Cancel

Step 4: In the popup Warning window, click Y es to confirm the deletion (or click No to
cancel the deletion).

Figure 4.47: Confirm deletion

[ Warning ﬁ

. An Appeon Server instance is currently installed on the Web site test(1.
_l_:-. This eperation will remove Appeon Server instance from this Web site,
Do you want to proceed?

| Ve || Mo

The Wizard will be removing the Appeon Server instance from the selected Web site.
Step 5: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 53



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.48: Deletion complete

&4l Appeon Server Instance Configuration Wizard Iﬁ

Remove an Appeon Server instance

Remove the Appeon Server instance from the Web site testd1.

Removed the Appeon Server instance from the Web site test01 successfully.

4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation

4.4.3.1 Prerequisites

The Developer PC meets the system requirements in Appeon Developer requirements.
Verify that PowerBuilder 9.0.3, 10.2.1, 10.5.2, 11.2, 11.5, 12.0, 12,5, 12.5.2, or 15is
installed or updated by running the PowerBuilder Setup program. Y ou cannot install or
update the software by copying files and folders from another source.

Verify that PowerBuilder has been upgraded to the latest available build.

Shut down Sybase PowerBuilder, ASA/SQL Anywhere, and any other Windows programs
before beginning the installation process.

Verify in Windows Task Manager that the following processes are not running under the
Process tab: EonADT xx.exe, and pbxxx.exe. If these processes are running, be sure to end
them.

4.4.3.2 Installation instructions

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Developer (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Next to install Appeon Developer to the default location, or click Browse to
select another location.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 54



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.49: Appeon Developer location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooge Destination Location

t & folder where setup will install fles.

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 3: If you have more than one PowerBuilder installed, you will be given a choice of
which version(s) to integrate into Appeon Developer.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 55



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.50: PowerBuilder IDE

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Setup Type

Specify the PowerBuilder IDE that Appean Developer will use.

Bl PowerBuilder 125 IDE

InstallGhield [ < Back H Mest ]

Step 4: Specify the server name and port number for Appeon Server and Web server used in
Appeon Developer. Click Next.

If you want to use an Appeon Server that has been already installed to the same machine
where Appeon Developer is being installed, use the default values. If you want to use a
remote Appeon Server, specify the server name and port number of the remote server. The
setup program can automatically configure the Server Profile and Deployment Profile in the
Appeon Developer Configuration window for the specified servers.

Y on can change these settings in the Configur e tool of Appeon Developer after the
installation when necessary.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 56



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.51: Configure Appeon Developer

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Configure Appeon Developer

erver uzed in Appeoh

4ppeon Servepo-—o-ono

Part Mumber: m Server Type: ® JZEE o MET

SErver

Server Mame: |[TT"
Port Mumber: m Server Type: Microzaft [15 -

InstallGhield [ < Back H Mest ]

Step 5: Select the Sybase ASA/SQL Anywhere engine location for running Appeon Demos.

Depending on the version of Appeon Server (32-bit or 64-bit), Setup lists all copies of ASA/
SQL Anywhere engines (32-bit or 64-bit) detected in your machine.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 57



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.52: ASA/SQL Anywherefor Appeon Demo

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Spemf_v the Location of Sybase ASA Engine [32-hit]
{ g nfigure Appeon datal

43 el
I: '\Program Filez4S0OL An_l,lwhere 12"\b|ﬂ32

[ < Back H Hest >

Step 6: Check the summary of settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 58



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.53: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Start Copying Files
R

Current Setti

[restination Directory:
C:“\Program Files"Appeon'Developer2013R 2

PowerBuilder Verzion:
FE11.5

ADT Configuration:
Appeon Server Mame: localhost
Appeon Server Paort: 80
Weh Server Mame: localhost
Wwieh Server Port: 80

Location of Spbaze A54 Engine:
C:\Program FileshS 0L Anywhere 114bin32

InstallShield \ < Back H Mest > I I Cancel I

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.54: Appeon Developer installation progress

. sAppeond CFDemohpfcapp. phi

]

Step 7: Wait until the installation is compl ete.
Step 8: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 59



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.55: Setup Complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

Setup has = zfully installed Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShizld [ ¢ Back H Eoio ] P—

4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for remote Web servers
only)

If you set up an individual machine (separate from the application server) as the remote Web
server, you will need to install the Appeon Server Web Component. If not, you do not need
to run the installation of the Appeon Server Web Component separately sinceit isincluded in
Appeon Server.

4.4.4.1 Prerequisites

e |nstall 11S6.0, 7.0, 7.5 or 8.0 on Windows Server 2003, 2008, 2012, Vista, or Windows 7,
8/8.1.

 Shut down the I1S service and any other Windows programs before beginning the
installation process.

4.4.4.1.1 Prerequisites if Web Component installed to multiple remote Web servers

Appeon Server Web Component can be installed to multiple remote Web servers. Make sure
all remote Web servers meet the above requirements and repeat the installation steps for the
Appeon Server Web Component on each Web server.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 60



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

4.4.4.2 Installation instructions

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server Web Component (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Browse to select the Web root for the 11S Web server (for example, "C:\Inetpub
\wwwroot").

If Appeon Server Web Component isinstalled to the default path: " C:\Program Files\Appeon
\WebComponent2013R2", rather than the Web root of the Web server, you would need to
manually copy it to the Web server Web root later in order to run Appeon application.

Figure 4.56: Appeon Server Web Component location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Chooze Destination Location

Select the web root directony where Setup will install files.

Server
Web Component

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 3: Check the summary of settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 61



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.57: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup
Start Copying Files

Current Settings:

et Server Fioot Directary:
C:Ninetpubbusnsnsroot’,

Server
Web Component

InstallShield \ < Back H Mest > I I Cancel I

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.58: Appeon Server Web Component installation progress

C:h. . ssupporthay_install_=64. mzi

]

Step 4: Wait until the installation is compl ete.
Step 5: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 62



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.59: Setup Complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

Setup has = zfully installed Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShield ¢Back || Finish —

4.4.4.2.1 Installing and configuring Appeon plug-in

To ensure the remote Web server works with Appeon Server, install and configure the
Appeon plug-in for the Web server. Instructions for installing and configuring the Appeon
plug-in are provided in the Web Server Configuration Guide.

4.4.5 Appeon Help installation

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Help (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click Next to install Appeon Help to the default location, or click Browse to select
another location.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 63



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.60: Help location

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup E

Chooge Destination Location

Click. an L the directary where Setup will install Appeon Help.

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > Cancel

Step 3: Check the summary of settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 64



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure4.61: Summary of settings

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Start Copying Files

pying files.

C:\Program Files"AppeonHelp2013R 2%

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Click Back to change any unwanted settings or click Next and Setup will begin copying files.
Figure 4.62: Appeon Help installation process

4 sServer_Configuration_Guide. chm

1

Step 4: Wait until the installation is compl ete.
Step 5: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 65



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.63: Setup complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder 5etup Complete

1 inztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

InstallShizld [ ¢ Back H Eoio ] P—

4.5 Appeon Web 2013 R2 upgrade installation

45.1 Overview

If you have installed Appeon 6.5 or alater version, you can upgrade to Appeon Web 2013
R2, but you cannot upgrade from Appeon 6.2 or an earlier version. If you are using Appeon
6.2 or an earlier version, uninstall it and then install Appeon Web 2013 R2.

Note that applications deployed with the old version and the demo applications must be
redeployed with Appeon Web 2013 R2 after the upgrade.

4.5.2 Before you upgrade

Before upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2, upgrade the system environment as required in
Installation requirements. The following highlights key installation requirements added in
Appeon Web 2013 R2.

» Upgrade the PowerBuilder versiont0 9.0.3, 10.2.1, 10.5.2, 11.2, 11.5, 12.0, 12.5, 12.5.2, or
15.

* If using Windows XP as the operating system for Appeon Developer, upgrade to Windows
XP SP3.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 66



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

In addition to the system environment requirements, you should meet the installation
prerequisites listed in Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation before upgrading each of the
Appeon components.

4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2

4.5.3.1 Upgrading Appeon Server

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server for .NET (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the OK button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Figure 4.64: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

f -~ \ Setup detected an old version of Appecn Server for MET on this
' computer. Do you want to upgrade now? Click OK to upgrade, or click
Cancel to exit,

OK

Step 3: Specify the settings for ASP.NET when necessary, and then click Next.

Select the Modify current ASP.NET settings checkbox and then modify the attribute
values; or click Reset to restore the default values. These values are used to determine the
maximum number of concurrent users that Appeon Server can support, therefore, setting
proper values can help improve the Appeon Server performance. For detailed instructions,
refer to the Microsoft |1S Server sectionin Appeon Performance Tuning Guide.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 67



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.65: ASP .NET settings

l Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

ASP NET Settings
) o modify current ASP.MET zetti

(8]

marloT hreads:

[

miir erThreads:
minFreeT hreads:
minLocalR equestFreeTh

tion T imeaut:

=
(o)

—_
[sm) )

'|!_Jrr||:n3r of logic CPUs - minFreeT hreads

[ < Back ” Meut > ] Cancel

When the Next button is clicked, a message box opens indicating that the upgrade is
preparing files.

Figure 4.66: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...

;a Maow upgrading Appeon Server for MET, Setup iz preparing files. Pleaze wait. .

Before the upgrade process starts, if the setup program detects that 11S server is running, a
warning message will pop up reminding you to stop it, as shown in the following figure.

Figure 4.67: Check Task Manager
[ Warning -‘

. Thell5 server is running. Please stop the IS server before you continue,
LIA You can either stop the entire server in the IS Manager, or terminate the
wiwp.exe process in the Windows Task Manager.

OK |

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 68



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Server (including Appeon Server
instances if any), backs up configurations and begins the installation of Appeon Server
(including Appeon Server instancesif any) based on the backup information. Thiswill take
several minutes.

Step 4: When setup is complete, Click Finish to complete the installation of Appeon Server.

It is recommended that you keep Restart 11S Server and Register .NET Framework 4.0
selected when clicking Finish.

Figure 4.68: Setup iscomplete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup Complete

Setup b hztalled Appeon for PowerBuilder. Click Finish to exit the wizard.
it [l

@ Fegister MET Framewark 4.0

for PowerBuilder
2013 R2

Innsteal N Ghield [ < Back H Finish ] Cancel

The setup program will restart the 11S server and then register .NET Framework, as shown in
the following figure.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 69



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 4.69: Register .NET Framework

BN C\Windows\system32\cmd.exe Lilﬂlﬁ

Reztart I1IS Server

Attempting stop...

Internet services successfully stopped
Attempting start...

Internet services successfully restarted
"Defaunlt Web Site” successfully started.
"AppeonAppPool" successfully started.
Register .MET Frameuwork

Start installing ASP.NET <4.8_.3831%>.

4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon Developer

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Developer (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the Y es button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Figure 4.70: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

- | Setup detected an Appeon Developer 6.6.0196.00 on this computer. Do
you want to upgrade now? Click Yes to upgrade, click Mo to set up
Appeon Developer 2013 B2 or click Cancel to exit.

Yec Mo Cancel

Once you click the Y es button, a message box opens indicating that Setup is preparing files.

Figure 4.71: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...,

; Mow uparading Appeon Developer, Setup iz preparing files. Pleasze wait. .

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 70



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Developer, backs up configurations
then begins the installation of Appeon Developer based on the backup information. This will
take several minutes.

Step 3: Click the Finish button when the upgrade is complete.

4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component

Step 1: Launch the Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 Setup program and select to install
Appeon Server Web Component (see Starting the installation).

Step 2: Click the Y es button in the Confirm Upgrade message box.

Figure 4.72: Confirm upgrade

Confirm Upgrade @

= \ Setup detected an Appeon Server Web Component 6.6.0196.00 on this
' computer. Do you want to upgrade now? Click Yes to upgrade, click
Mo to set up Appeon Server Web Component 2013 R2 or click Cancel to
exit.

Yes Mo Cancel

Once you click the Y es button, a message box opens indicating that Setup is preparing files.

Figure4.73: Setup ispreparing files

Requested Operation in Progress...

; Maw upgrading Appeon Server Web Caomponent, Setup iz preparning files. Please wait...

The upgrade process uninstalls the old version of Appeon Server Web Component then
begins the installation of Appeon Server Web Component. Thiswill take several minutes.

Step 3: Click the Finish button when the upgrade is complete.

4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually

After the product upgrade, most configurations made in the old version are retained and will
continue to work in Appeon Web 2013 R2. However, because the configuration settings

of Appeon Web have been adjusted, it is recommended that you review the configuration
settings in Appeon Developer and Appeon Server AEM to become familiar with the new
settings and make sure the old ones are not lost or mis-configured.

After verifying all settings, Appeon applications deployed with the old version and Appeon
Demos must be redeployed in Appeon Web 2013 R2.

Note: If the application uses Appeon Workarounds PBL, you must use the new Appeon
Workarounds PBL to replace those of the old version.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 71



Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

4.5.4.1 Settings lost in upgrade (for Appeon Demos)

» The data source settingsin AEM.

Y ou need to manually create the following data sources: appeonsample and
appeonsample2. The "appeonsample” data source connects to appeonsampleforserver
SQL Anywhere ODBC data source, and the "appeonsample2” data source connects to
appeonsample2forserver SQL Anywhere ODBC data source.

» The transaction object settingsin AEM.

Y ou need to manually map transaction object(s) to data source, mainly, map sglcato
appeonsample. For appeon_code_examples, you also need to map its_sgl to appeonsample
and its_sqt to appeonsampl e2.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 72



Configuring Appeon Server Cluster Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

5 Configuring Appeon Server Cluster

Appeon provides its own tools and plug-ins to configure an Appeon Server cluster and
implement the load balancing and failover functionalities. An Appeon Server cluster is
essentially agroup of 11S servers, each with Appeon Server and Appeon plug-in installed.

Following are high level steps for configuring an Appeon Server cluster. For detailed
instructions, please refer to Tutorial 5: Configure Appeon Server Cluster in Appeon
Mobile Tutorials.

1. Install Appeon Server to multiple I1S servers.
2. Create Appeon Server cluster in AEM.
3. Configure the Web server for the Appeon Server cluster.

4. Deploy the application to the Appeon Server cluster and Web server(s).

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 73



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks

6.1 Overview

The previous chapters provide instructions on how to set up Appeon system architecture,
including installing Appeon for PowerBuilder components, as well as configuring Appeon
Server cluster. Once the Appeon system is set up and before you start deploying applications,
the post-installation configuration tasks listed in the following table will help ensure

that the deployed applications run as desired. Post-installation configuration tasks refer

to configurations required for Appeon system architecture that affect the running of all
applications but do not include configuration tasks performed in Appeon Developer and
Appeon Enterprise Manager for specific applications.

Table 6.1; Post-installation tasks
Description

Detailed
Instructions

Configuration
for the client
machine

The |E security settings and Windows login user
privileges may prevent downloading the Appeon
Xcelerator plug-in.

Givenin...

Configuration for
client machine

System language
setting

Configuration required for the client, Appeon Server
and database server.

The operating system language settings can affect
the characters that are displayed in the Appeon Web
application.

System language
settings

Configuration Configuration required for database server. Dynamic
g(;rnzﬁiort' "9 | confi guration at the database server is required for 5}?2&3535&' n
DataWindows support of dynamic DetaWindows PB Featuresfor
Appeon Web
Configuration for| Appeon provides several SQL files for you modifying | ASE Chained
fixingan ASE | the chain modes of stored proceduresin ASE database | modeissuein
issue to avoid the following error: the Appeon

"Select error: Stored procedure... may be run only in
unchained transaction mode"

Troubleshooting
Guide

6.2 Configuration for client machine

Running Appeon Web application on the client machine is dependent on the Appeon
Xcelerator plug-in (ActiveX controls). To ensure (only for the first time) the Appeon ActiveX
controls can be downloaded and installed automatically when the application is run, the
following configuration on the client machineis required.

For more information about the Appeon ActiveX file and the manual installation method,
refer to the "Installing Appeon ActiveX Control” section in Supported PB Features for

Appeon Web.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 74



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

6.2.1 Configuring IE security settings

We recommend you add the URL of the deployed application to the Trusted Sites zone

in Internet Explorer, because the default security settings of this zone are appropriate for
downloading and installing the Appeon ActiveX controls. However, if you do not want to
add the URL to the Trusted Sites zone, you will need to make sure the security settings (listed
in Step 4 below) are enabled for the appropriate zone. The following are detailed stepsto add
the URL to the Trusted Sites zone.

Step 1: In Internet Explorer, on the Tools menu, click I nternet Options.

Step 2: In the Internet Options window, select the Security tab. Then select the Trusted sites
Web content zone, and click the Sites button.

Figure6.1: | E security settings

F =

Internet Options @

| General | Security |Priuar.y I Content I Connections I Programs I .ﬁ.dvanr_ed|

Select a zone to view or change security settings.

@ & v O
- W
Internet Local infranet  gEiEi=sf=ii=-1 Restricted
sites
Trusted sites [

f.? This zone contains websites that you
v trust not to damaage your computer or
your files.

Sites

Security level for this zone
Allowed levels for this zone: All

Medium

- Prompts before downloading potentially unsafe
() content
- Unsigned ActiveX controls will not be downloaded

[] Enable Protected Mode (requires restarting Internet Explorer)
Custom level... Default leve

[ Reset all zones to default level I

[ oK ][ Cancel I Al

J
=]

Step 3: In the Trusted sites window, input the URL of the deployed application to the "Add
this website to the zone" box. Uncheck the checkbox of "Require server verification (https:)
for al sitesin this zone". Click Add then click Close to return to the Internet Options
window.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 75



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure6.2: Trusted sites

Trusted sites 3]

¥ %You can add and remove websites from this zone, Al websites in
this zone will use the zone's security setkings.

Add this website to the zone;
httpiifgoabe.com| add

W ehsites:

Remove

Require server verification (https:) For all sites in this zone

Close

Step 4: 1f you do not want to add the URL to the trusted sites (in Step 3), you will need to
select the appropriate zone, then click the Custom L evel button, and enable the following
settings (they are enabled for the trusted sites by default):

Download signed ActiveX controls

Run ActiveX controls and plug-Ins

Script ActiveX controls marked safe for scripting

Active scripting

Step 5: Click OK to save the settings and close | E.

6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal user

Different Internet Explorer versions require different user privileges for installing the
ActiveX control.

* If using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10.0 on Windows Vista/7/2008/2012, you do not need administrative
privileges to download and register the ActiveX control; you can log into the machine asa
normal user.

» |f using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10.0 on Windows XP/2003, or if using IE 7.0 or earlier, you must
log in as amember of the Administrator group so you have the permissions to download
and register the ActiveX control successfully.

Please read the appropriate section for the | E version you are using.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 76



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

A useful tip: In very rare cases, even after making the required configurations, you still get
errors such as " Appeon Xcelerator plug-in cannot be loaded” or "Internet Explorer cannot
open the Internet site http://<Web site>. Operation aborted.”, you can try thisto resolve the
error: right click the Internet Explorer icon on desktop, choose Run as administrator; after
the deployed application runs successfully, restart |E in the normal way.

6.2.2.1 Using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10.0

* If youareusing |E 8.0, 9.0 or 10.0 on Windows Vista/7/2008/2012, follow the prompts
in |E information bar to install the ActiveX control, no matter which user account
(administrator or normal user) you use.

» If youareusing |E 8.0, 9.0 or 10.0 on Windows XP/2003, first log in as an Administrator
group member, then follow the promptsin IE information bar to install the ActiveX
control, then log off and log in again as a normal user.

The following are detailed stepsto install the ActiveX control from the IE information bar:

Step 1: Click the |E information bar, the yellow message bar at the top, that says, "This
website wants to install the following add-on: 'Appeon Web Library' from 'Appeon
Corporation'. If you trust the website and the add-on and want to install it, click here...".

Step 2: Select "Install This Add-on for All Users on This Computer...". Thiswill complete
the installation of the first Appeon ActiveX control. (Note: you will need to do this step one
more time, as there are two Appeon ActiveX controlsto install.)

Figure 6.3: | E information bar

>

= v Pagew Safety > Tools~- ﬂlv 2

on and want to installi
e Install This Add-on...

Install This Add-on for All Users en This Computer...
What's the Risk?

Information Bar Help

T —

I

Step 3: Click Yesif Windows display the following "User Account Control™ screen
confirming that you want to install the component.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 77



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 6.4: UAC window

)

7 Do you want to allow the following program to make

" /
A

'~ changes to this computer?

@ Program name:  Appeon Web Library
Yerified publisher: Appeon Corporation

File crigin: Downloaded from the Internet

() Show details

Change when these notifications appear

Theinstallation will proceed and when it is successful, the following web page will be
displayed.

Figure 6.5: Appeon download center

o | @ Appeon Download Cen... X Mo ~ [ o= - Pa
RPS
— Mode
& Fun Mow For high speed netwark. The application rng immediately and

flez are downloaded only when needed. Recommended for
broadband connection, such as =DSL.

Run After

Dowrioad For lovs zpeed network. Al filez will be downloaded before the

application runs. Recommended for narowband connection,
zuch as modem or ISDN.

Step 4: Click the OK button and the system will begin the download process.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 78



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 6.6: Download file

Dawnload Info

Dawrloading zvstem files. Pleaze wait...

[®] &ppeon System Files

Time Left; Obc O 3z [2.218KEB /2.437KEB]
Transfer Speed:  59.53 KB/

Cancel

Step 5: After this process is complete, you will see the "Appeon Xcelerator plug-in cannot

be loaded" screen again. Click the |E information bar and select "Install This Add-on for All
Users on This Computer..." one more time (thiswill install the second plug-in). Thistime
you will see a spiraling wait icon and at the bottom left side on the status bar, you will see
several program files being loaded. Once this process is completed, the application is ready to
be used.

6.2.2.2 Using IE 7.0 (or earlier)

If you areusing IE 7.0 or earlier, you need to first log in as an Administrator group member,
then follow the promptsin |E information bar to install the ActiveX control, then log off and
log in again asanormal user.

For Windows Vista, 2008, or 7, if UAC is on, when you follow the promptsin the |IE
information bar to install the ActiveX control, awindow as below may appear, you need to
input the administrator password and click OK; then the ActiveX control will beinstalled
successfully.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 79



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 6.7: User Account Control

User Account Control (=53]

@ Windows needs your permission to continue

If you started this action, continue,

@ Internet Explorer Add-on Installer
{ Microsoft Windows

To continue, type an administrator password, and then click OK,

Administrator

| Password

appeon

\_r Details [ (0]4 ] [ Cancel

User Account Control helps stop unautherized changes to your computer.

If you are using |E 7, make sure |E is not started in "No-Add-ons' mode, as | E browser
started in this mode will not be able to run the Appeon ActiveX control. In this case, exit IE
and restart it in normal mode.

6.2.3 Verifying Appeon ActiveX control installation

We recommend you verify the installation of Appeon ActiveX controls, especialy after you
upgrade Internet Explorer or Appeon for PowerBuilder. The following are detailed steps.

Step 1: In Internet Explorer, on the Tools menu, click Manage Add-ons.

Figure 6.8: Manage add-ons

.- E * [ E.é;l - Pagev SEfEtjf'l@"

u@gn = Sigr

[

L5 Reopen Last Browsing Session

[c Manage Add-ons

e Work Offline

&

Compatibility View Settings

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 80



Post-Installation Configuration Tasks Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Step 2: From the list of add-ons, there are two listed for Appeon Corporation:
EonDownloadCenter Class and EonUI Space Class. Make sure their status are Enabled.

Figure6.9: Verify ActiveX control status

Mame Publisher : Status File date Yersion LoadH
Adobe POF Link Helper Adobe Systerns, Incorpo..  Enabled 02/27/200912:07 P... 9.1.0163 003 s
Adobe PDF Reader Adobe Systerns, Incorpo..  Enabled 02/27/2009 12:07 P..,

Appeon Corporation
EonDownloadCenter Class Appeon Corporation Enabled 07/01/2010 916 PM 6.5106.0
EonUlSpace Class Appeon Corporation Enabled 07/01/2010 917 PM 6. 5.0106.0
Apple Inc.
QuickTime Object AppleInc. Enabled 09/09/2010 4:01 PM  QuickTime...

Control name is not available
Web Test Recorder Control name is not avai... Enabled 4.0.31106.0

L] L

6.3 System language settings
Sometimes the Windows language settings can affect the characters displayed in the Appeon
Web application. To avoid any such display issues, verify that:

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the application matches the Windows
language settings on the machine where Appeon Server isinstalled.

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the application matches the Windows
language settings on each Client machine where the Web application will be viewed.

» Thelanguage of the datain the database used by the Appeon-deployed Web application
matches Windows language settings on the machine where Appeon Developer isinstalled.

To set the language settings in Windows:

Step 1: Open Windows Start Menu and select Settings | Control Panel.

Step 2: Double-click Regional Options.

Step 3: Select the appropriate language from the Y our locale DropDownListBox.

Step 4: Click the Set Default button. The Select System Local window displays.

Step 5: Select the appropriate locale. Verify that it is the same as that selected in the Y our
locale list box in Regional Options.

Step 6: Click OK to return to the Regional Options window.

Step 7: Verify that the language selected in the Your locale list box and the language
checked as default in Language settings for the system settings are the same. The language
can be from different regions as long as it is the same language.

Step 8: Click Apply and OK in the Regional Options window to accept the settings.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 81



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

7 Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2

7.1 Overview

To uninstall Appeon Web 2013 R2, uninstall each of its components separately. The uninstall
process reverses the actions performed by the Appeon installation program. Uninstallation
does not delete any user created filesin Appeon, such as Web files generated while deploying
the demo applications or your own application to Appeon Server. Delete these files manually
from the Web root.

Do not try to reverse installation steps or uninstall Appeon by deleting files manually or
changing your Registry. This can create serious problems with your system in general and
new Appeon releases in particular.

There are two ways to uninstall Appeon components:

 Launch the Appeon uninstall program from Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon
for PowerBuilder 2013 R2.

» Launch Add/Remove Programs from the Windows Control Panel. Select the Appeon
component and click Change/Remove to begin the uninstall process.

7.2 Uninstalling Appeon Developer
Step 1: Shut down all Windows programs, including all Sybase softwares:

 Shut down PowerBuilder
» Stop the EP Management Service.

Step 2: Verify that Appeon Developer and all Sybase softwares have been shut down.

Open Windows Task Manager, switch to the Process tab and verify that the following
processes are not running. If they are running, end them:

* EonADTxx.exe

* pbxxx.exe

If EonADTxx.exe is running when attempting to uninstall Appeon Developer, Appeon Setup

will detect that the processes are running and an error message will appear.

End the processes in the Processes tab of Windows Task Manager before clicking the OK
button on the message box. If you click OK before ending the process, the message box will
continue to display and will not allow you to continue until the processes are ended. In this
case, click Cancel in the message box, end the process and begin the uninstall process again.

Step 3: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Developer | Uninstall Appeon Developer to begin the uninstall process.

Step 4: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 82



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.1: Repair or remove Appeon Developer

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

e program. T his progran allows

1 O Carrupk

FRemove all installed features.

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Developer.

Figure 7.2: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

I.-”" "\-I Appean Developer is currently installed, This operation will rermowve
W' Appeon Developer from your computer, Do you want to proceed?

oK Cancel

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 83



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.3: Perform Appeon Developer uninstall

Performing Uninstall Operation

Appeon Developer Unin: erforming the requested operation.

ral minutes.

InstallShield Carcel

Step 6: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 84



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.4: Appeon Developer uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Developer 2013 R2 Uninstall Complete

: PowerBuilder, The

Appeon tempo ot eleted. Go into the &ppeon Developer directany
and manally r

ICh A

Installs

) [ wen

Step 7: Use Windows Explorer to manually delete the folder where Appeon Developer was
installed. Thiswill remove all Appeon Developer filesthat are not automatically uninstalled.

7.3 Uninstalling Appeon Server
Step 1: Shut down all Windows programs.
Step 2: Stop |1S server.

To stop the server in the 1S Manager, right click the top node (not the website node) in the
left tree and select Stop from the popup menu. Thiswill stop the entire I1S server, as shown
in the following figure.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 85



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.5: Stop the server in I11S Manager

-
iis - [Imternet Information Services (IIS) Manager]

File Help
L »
) &) | €5 » APPEON21205-PC » | & v @~
Connections Actions
le APPEON2120
s Manage Server
- 193 APPEON21205-PC 5-PC Home 2 Restart
i3 Refresh ~
L
@  AddWeb Site... = B Stop
Start :| View Application Pools
| B Stop |— View Sites
Change .NET Framework
Rename Version
(2 Switch to Content View '@' Help
=] : Online Help
MET Erraor MET
Pages Globalization
— —
8 =
Ready H_='_|

Step 3: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |

Appeon Server for .NET | Uninstall Appeon Server to begin the uninstall process.

Before uninstall process starts, if the setup program detects that the 11S server isrunning, a
warning message will pop up reminding you to terminate it, as shown in the following figure.

Figure7.6: Stop IS server

-

Warning

[z

1N

The IS server is running. Please stop the IS server before you continue,
You can either stop the entire server in the IS Manager, or terminate the
w3wp.exe process in the Windows Task Manager.

oK

Step 4: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 86



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.7: Repair or remove Appeon Server

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

ogram. T his program all

® Repair

program.  Thiz option repair g of corrupt files,

Remave all installed features.

Senver
for NET

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 5: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Server.

Figure 7.8: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

I.-”" "\-I Appean Sereer is currently installed. This operation will rermove Bppeon
WY Gerver from wour cornputer, Do you want to procesd?

Ok

Step 6: Wait until the uninstallation is complete.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 87



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.9: Perform Appeon Server uninstall

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setu

Performing Uninstall Operation

[

r Uninstall iz performing the requ

Step 7: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 88



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.10: Appeon Server uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Server Uninstall Complete

Appeon Server 2013 B2 for MET has been . fully uninztalled. Click Finizh to exit the wizard.

eleted. Go into Appeon Server directony and

Senver
for NET

) [ wen

InstallShield

7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for remote Web
servers only)

Step 1: Shut down all Windows programs as well asthe |1S service.

Step 2: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Server Web Component | Uninstall Appeon Server Web Component to begin
the uninstall process.

Step 3: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 89



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.11: Repair or remove Appeon Server Web Component

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

rograrn. T his option repair: g or cormupt files,

'ﬂ Femove all installed features.

Server
Web Component

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 4: Click OK to confirm the removal of Appeon Server Web Component.

Figure 7.12: Confirm uninstall
Confirm Uninstall

% Appeon SerserWeb Cormponent is currently installed, This operation
Y will rermove Appeon Server Web Component frorm wour computer, Do
wou weant to proceed?

Ok |

Step 5: Wait until the uninstallation is complete.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 90



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.13: Perform Appeon Server Web Component uninstall

Performing Uninstall Operation

Component Uninstall is performing the requested operation.

operation. This may ta

Patching files

r @ 1

Server
Web Component

InstallShield Carcel

Step 6: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 91



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.14: Appeon Server Web Component uninstall complete

Appeon for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Server Web Component Uninstall Complete

Appenn Server Web Component has been s fually uninstalled.

Server
Web Component

InstallShield

7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple remote Web servers are involved

Repeat the Web Component uninstall steps for each remote Web server.

7.5 Uninstalling Appeon Help

Step 1: Select Windows Start menu | Programs | Appeon for Power Builder 2013 R2 |
Appeon Help | Uninstall Appeon Help to begin the uninstall process.

Step 2: Choose Remove to delete all installed features. Click Next.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 92



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.15: Repair or remove Appeon Help

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Welcome

Repair or remaove the program.

I_F'"I".‘; Feinztall all program features

g Remove all installzd features,

InstallShield [ < Back H Mext > ] Cancel

Step 3: Click OK to confirm the removal of the Appeon Help.

Figure 7.16: Confirm uninstall
Caonfirm Uninstall

I.-”"_"“‘- Sppeon Help is currently installed, This operation will rernove Appeon
Y Help from your computer, Do you want to proceed?

] 4

Step 4: Click Finish to exit.

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 93



Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2 Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Figure 7.17: Appeon Help uninstall complete

Appecn for PowerBuilder Setup

Appeon Help 2013 B2 Uninstall Complete

Appeon Help 3 succesziully uninstalled.

Il Shreld < Back H

Cancel

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET Page 94



Index

Appeon Web® 2013 R2 (on .NET)

Index

A
Appeon components, 6
Appeon Developer, 6
Appeon Help, 7
Appeon Server, 6
Appeon Server Web Component, 7
Appeon Developer, 6
Appeon Developer installation, 54
installation instruction, 54
prerequisites, 54
Appeon Developer requirements, 9
hardware requirements, 9
software requirements, 9
Appeon editions, 5
Appeon Help, 7
Appeon Help installation, 63
Appeon Server, 6
Appeon Server cluster, 12
Appeon Server installation
prerequisites, 19
Appeon Server instance configuration, 43
Appeon Server requirements, 8
hardware requirements, 8
software requirements, 8
Web Server requirements, 8
Appeon Server Web Component, 7
Appeon Server Web Component installation,
60
installation instruction, 61
prerequisites, 60

B
before you upgrade, 66

C

Client requirements, 8

hardware requirements, 8

software requirements, 8
configuration for client machine, 74
configure Appeon Server cluster, 73
configure | E security settings, 75
create an Appeon Server instance on [1S Web
site, 43

D
database server requirements, 9
Developer PC, 11

H
hardware requirements, 8, 8, 9

I

install .NET Framework 4.x, 20
install 11S 6.0 on Windows Server 2003, 32
install 1S 7.0 on Windows Server 2008, 28
install 1S 7.0 on Windows Vista, 31
install 1S 7.5 on Windows 7, 27
install 1S 7.5 on Windows Server 2008 R2,
23
install 11S 8.0 on Windows 8, 21
install 11S 8.0 on Windows Server 2012, 22
installation instructions, 35, 54, 61
installation scenarios, 11

Appeon Server cluster, 12

Developer PC, 11

remote Appeon Server and Web server, 12

L
log in as administrator or normal user, 76

P
prerequisites, 19, 54, 60

R
remote Appeon Server and Web server, 12
remove an Appeon Server instance from 11S
Web site, 51

S
settings lost in upgrade, 72
software requirements, 8, 8, 9
start the installation, 13
system architecture, 4
system language settings, 81

U
uninstall Appeon Developer, 82
uninstall Appeon Help, 92
uninstall Appeon Server, 85
uninstall Appeon Server Web Component, 89
upgrade Appeon Developer, 70
upgrade Appeon Server, 67
upgrade Appeon Server Web Component, 71
upgrade configuration settings manually, 71

w
Web Server requirements, 8

Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET

Page 95



	Appeon Web Installation Guide for .NET
	Contents
	1 About This Book
	1.1 Audience
	1.2 How to use this book
	1.3 Related documents
	1.4 If you need help

	2 Introduction
	2.1 Overview
	2.2 System architecture
	2.3 Appeon editions
	2.4 Appeon components
	2.4.1 Appeon Developer
	2.4.2 Appeon Server
	2.4.3 Appeon Server Web Component
	2.4.4 Appeon Help


	3 Installation Requirements
	3.1 Client requirements
	3.1.1 Software requirements
	3.1.2 Hardware requirements

	3.2 Appeon Server requirements
	3.2.1 Software requirements
	3.2.2 Hardware requirements
	3.2.3 (Optional) Web Server requirements

	3.3 Appeon Developer requirements
	3.3.1 Software requirements
	3.3.2 Hardware requirements

	3.4 Database server requirements

	4 Installing Appeon Web 2013 R2
	4.1 Overview
	4.2 Installation scenarios
	4.2.1 Overview
	4.2.2 Developer PC
	4.2.3 Remote Appeon Server and Web server
	4.2.4 Appeon Server Cluster

	4.3 Two installation methods
	4.4 Appeon Web 2013 R2 new installation
	4.4.1 Starting the installation
	4.4.2 Appeon Server installation
	4.4.2.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.2.1.1 Installing .NET Framework 4.x
	4.4.2.1.2 Installing IIS 8.0 on Windows 8
	4.4.2.1.3 Installing IIS 8.0 on Windows Server 2012
	4.4.2.1.4 Installing IIS 7.5 on Windows Server 2008 R2
	4.4.2.1.5 Installing IIS 7.5 on Windows 7
	4.4.2.1.6 Installing IIS 7.0 on Windows Server 2008
	4.4.2.1.7 Installing IIS 7.0 on Windows Vista
	4.4.2.1.8 Installing IIS 6.0 on Windows Server 2003

	4.4.2.2 Installation instructions
	4.4.2.3 Appeon Server Instance Configuration
	4.4.2.3.1 Overview
	4.4.2.3.2 Creating an Appeon Server instance on an existing Web site
	4.4.2.3.3 Creating an Appeon Server Instance on a new Web site
	4.4.2.3.4 Removing an Appeon Server Instance


	4.4.3 Appeon Developer installation
	4.4.3.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.3.2 Installation instructions

	4.4.4 Appeon Server Web Component installation (for remote Web servers only)
	4.4.4.1 Prerequisites
	4.4.4.1.1 Prerequisites if Web Component installed to multiple remote Web servers

	4.4.4.2 Installation instructions
	4.4.4.2.1 Installing and configuring Appeon plug-in


	4.4.5 Appeon Help installation

	4.5 Appeon Web 2013 R2 upgrade installation
	4.5.1 Overview
	4.5.2 Before you upgrade
	4.5.3 Upgrading to Appeon Web 2013 R2
	4.5.3.1 Upgrading Appeon Server
	4.5.3.2 Upgrading Appeon Developer
	4.5.3.3 Upgrading Appeon Server Web Component

	4.5.4 Upgrade configuration settings manually
	4.5.4.1 Settings lost in upgrade (for Appeon Demos)



	5 Configuring Appeon Server Cluster
	6 Post-Installation Configuration Tasks
	6.1 Overview
	6.2 Configuration for client machine
	6.2.1 Configuring IE security settings
	6.2.2 Logging in as administrator or normal user
	6.2.2.1 Using IE 8.0, 9.0 or 10.0
	6.2.2.2 Using IE 7.0 (or earlier)

	6.2.3 Verifying Appeon ActiveX control installation

	6.3 System language settings

	7 Uninstalling Appeon Web 2013 R2
	7.1 Overview
	7.2 Uninstalling Appeon Developer
	7.3 Uninstalling Appeon Server
	7.4 Uninstalling Appeon Server Web Component (for remote Web servers only)
	7.4.1 Uninstalling Web Component if multiple remote Web servers are involved

	7.5 Uninstalling Appeon Help

	Index

